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Common Acronyms1 

 

1 An additional list of acronyms and definitions is included in Appendix B. 
 

ACM ............... Asbestos containing material 
AST ................ Aboveground storage tank 
ASTM ............. American Society for Testing and Materials 
AUL ................ Activity and use limitation 
BGS ............... Below ground surface 
BTEX .............. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes 
CERCLA ........ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
CFR ................ Code of Federal Regulations 
DOT ............... United States Department of Transportation 
EPA ................ United States Environmental Protection Agency 
HREC ............. Historical recognized environmental condition 
LUST .............. Leaking underground storage tank 
MCL ............... Maximum contaminant level 
MSDS ............. Material safety data sheet 
NGVD ............. National Geodetic Vertical Datum 
NOV ............... Notice of violation 
NPL ................ National Priority List 
NRCS ............. USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service 
OSHA ............. Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
PCB ................ Poly-chlorinated biphenyl 
RCRA ............. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
REC ............... Recognized environmental condition 
SHWS……….State Hazardous Waste Site 
SPCC ............. Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure 
SWPPP .......... Stormwater pollution prevention plan 
TEPH ............. Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons 
TPH ................ Total petroleum hydrocarbons 
TVPH ............. Total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons 
TRI ................. Toxic release inventory 
TSCA ............. Toxic Substances Control Act 
USGS ............. United States Geological Survey 
UST ................ Underground storage tank 
VCP ................ Voluntary cleanup program 
VOC ............... Volatile organic compound 

Units of measure 

sq ft or ft² ........ square feet 
mg/kg ............. milligrams per kilogram 
mg/l ................ milligrams per liter 
ug/l ................. micrograms per liter 
ppb ................. parts per billion 
ppm………….. parts per million 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated December 9, 2011, 
and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process.  The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Bridget 
M. Aeschliman, P.G., Environmental Professional.  Kendra F. Caspers performed the site 
reconnaissance on December 29, 2011. 
 
A cursory summary of findings is provided below.  It should be recognized that details were 
not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for 
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein. 
 

 The site is located on the northwest corner of University Drive & Topeka Boulevard in 
Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.  The site is approximately 107 acres of 
agricultural land with no improvements. The site is currently vacant. 

 During the site reconnaissance, Terracon observed one water system access point, 
two pole-mounted transformers, a creek, and miscellaneous trash along the banks of 
the creek. No RECs were identified at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

 Based on review of the historical information, the site has been utilized as 
agricultural land with the Shunganunga Creek running through the site since at least 
1942. According to the owner, he was not aware of structures being built on site. 
However, the historical aerial photographs identified three small objects or structures 
and a circular pathway located on the south side of the site between 1966 and 1976. 
The surrounding properties have consisted of agricultural land to the north and west, 
Forbes Field to the east, and industrial warehouses to the south. Due to the long 
term presence of industrial warehouse activities to the south of the site (since prior to 
1948), potential releases associated with the industrial warehouses are considered 
to be a REC to the site. 

 The current-day adjoining properties were observed to be the following:  residential 
to the north; railroad tracks followed by Topeka Blvd. and Forbes Field to the east; 
University Drive followed by multiple industrial warehouses to the south; and Grant 
Bradbury Park to the west.   

 The regulatory review identified three SHWS and one VCP facility within the 
specified search radii of the site.  The Essex Group Inc. Pauline Plant and the Tinker 
Warehouse were identified south and up-gradient to the site. Both facilities currently 
have an “active” status. Based on their distances from the site, both facilities are not 
considered to be a REC to the site. Indications of RECs were not identified during 
the regulatory review.   
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Recommendations 
 
Based on the scope of services, limitations, and findings of this assessment, Terracon 
identified the following REC: 
 

 The historical presence of industrial warehouses immediately south and upgradient 
from the site.  

  
It is recommended that a limited subsurface investigation be conducted to evaluate if 
groundwater at the site has been impacted by this adjacent property.   
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Site Description 

Site Description 

Site Name Harlan Industrial Park 

Site Location/Address University Blvd & Topeka Blvd, Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas 

Land Area Approximately 107 acres 

Site Improvements None 

 
The site location is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a 
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map.  A diagram of the site and adjoining 
properties is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A.  Acronyms and terms used in this report 
are described in Appendix B. 

1.2 Scope of Services 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated December 9, 2011, 
and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process.  The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information to 
identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this report.  This 
purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database review, 
historical and physical records review, interviews, including local government inquiries, as 
applicable, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining properties.  
Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant gaps (if identified) are evident from reviewing 
the applicable scope of services and the report text. 

1.3 Standard of Care 

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession, 
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area.  We have 
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered 
during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not 
received by the report date.  When appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text of 
the report, and an evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been 
conducted. 
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Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive 
and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are 
present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of 
this ESA.  In conducting the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of 
information and public records were not reviewed.  It should be recognized that 
environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were not reviewed.  No 
ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a 
property.  Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for RECs.  No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made.  
The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this report formulates opinions 
as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any other purpose.  
These risks may be further evaluated - but not eliminated - through additional research or 
assessment.  We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment 
options that may be available and associated costs. 

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations and Significant Data Gaps 

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other 
invasive assessments, business environmental risk evaluations, or other services not 
particularly identified and discussed herein.  Reasonable attempts were made to obtain 
information within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some 
instances, information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the 
report.  Consideration of such information is beyond the scope of this assessment.  
Information obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be 
reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not 
warranted hereunder.  This ESA was further limited by the following: 
 

 Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in 
this report but are available upon request. 

 Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this report, and a separate 
reference section has not been included. 

  Due to dense vegetation, the northwest corner of the site and certain areas around 
Shunganunga Creek could not be accessed and surface conditions could not be 
observed. 

An evaluation of the significance of these limitations and missing information with respect to 
our findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified 
and discussed in the text of the report.  However, it should be recognized that an evaluation 
of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, 
and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an 
alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions.  We have no obligation to 
provide information obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to 
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perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information would affect any 
conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the report.  This disclaimer specifically applies 
to any information that has not been provided by the client. 
 
This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final 
document; its text may not be altered after final issuance.  Findings in this report are based 
upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance 
and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to change.  Certain 
indicators of the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been 
latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance 
and may subsequently become observable (such as after site renovation or development).  
Further, these services are not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice. 

1.5 Reliance 

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of Steve Harlan & NAI Kaw 
Valley.  Use or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of 
Steve Harlan, NAI Kaw Valley and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). 
 
Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement for 
Services.  The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the aggregate 
limit of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties. 
 
Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-05 Sections 4.6 and 4.8.  If the 
ESA will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was 
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of 
ASTM E 1527-05. 

1.6 Client Provided Information 

Prior to the site visit, Mr. Steve Harlan, client’s representative, provided the following 
information. 

1.6.1 Specialized Knowledge or Experience 

Mr. Harlan was not aware of specialized knowledge or experience that is material to RECs 
in connection with the site. 

1.6.2 Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or AULs 

Mr. Harlan did not have actual knowledge of environmental liens or AULs encumbering the 
site or in connection with the site. 
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1.6.3 Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price 

Mr. Harlan was not aware of a significantly lower purchase price because of the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products. 

1.6.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Harlan was not aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
within the local community about the site that is material to RECs in connection with the site. 

1.6.5 Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the Site 

Mr. Harlan was not aware of obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence 
of contamination at the site. 

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING 

Physical Setting 

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA SOURCE 

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map) 

Site Elevation Approximately 1,005 feet (NGVD) 

USGS Topographic Map, 
Wakarusa, Kansas 
Quadrangle, 1983. 

  

Surface Runoff/ 
Topographic Gradient 

Gently sloping toward the Shunganunga Creek located 
on site. The southeast portion of the site is gently 
sloping toward the northwest, the west portion of the 
site is gently sloping to the east, and the east portion of 
the site is gently sloping to the west. 

Closest Surface Water  Shunganunga Creek, located on site.  

Soil Characteristics 

Soil Type  
Martin silty clay loam, Ladysmith silty clay loam, & 
Kennebec silt loam 

Shawnee County, Kansas 
USDA, Natural Resources 
Conservation Service Soil 

Web Survey, 2011. 
Description 

Martin soils have slow infiltration rates, have layers 
impeding downward movement of water, and have fine 
textures. The top 14 inches consist of silty clay loam, 
and between 14 and 59 inches consist of silty clay. 
 
Ladysmith soils have very slow infiltration rates, soils 
are clayey, have a high water table, and are shallow to 
an impervious layer. The top 9 inches consist of silty 
clay loam and between 9 and 59 inches consist of silty 
clay. 
 
Kennebec soils have moderate infiltration rates, 
moderately well drained soils, and have moderately 
coarse textures. The top 48 inches consist of silt loam, 
and between 49 and 79 inches consist of silty clay 
loam. 

Geology/Hydrogeology 
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PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA SOURCE 

Formation  Pennsylvanian 

 
Kansas Geological 

Survey. “Stratigraphic 
Succession in Kansas”, 
D.E. Zeller, Bulletin 189. 

2005 

Description 

Based on review of the Kansas Geological Survey 
(KGS) Bulletin 189, the underlying bedrock in the area 
of the subject property is of the Pennsylvanian System; 
Upper Pennsylvanian Series (Virgilian Stage) 
Wabunsee Group in the Time Stratigraphic Unit age 
classification.  Alternating layers of limestone and 
shale with an occasional sandstone layer are common 
in the Pennsylvanian age stratigraphic section. 
 

Estimated Depth to 
First Occurrence of 
Groundwater 

A well log from a water well less than 1/2 mile 
northeast from the site reported a static water level of 
12.7 feet below ground surface.   

Kansas Geological 
Survey Water Well 

Database Website, 2011. 

Primary Aquifer 

 
 
 
Kansas River Alluvium  
 

Geology of Eastern 
Shawnee County, 

Kansas, and Vicinity, W. 
Johnson, Jr., & W. L. 
Adkison, KGS Bulletin 

1215-A, 1967. 

 

*Hydrogeologic 
Gradient: 

Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily towards 
the Shunganunga Creek located on site.) 

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending 
upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features.  Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring 
wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained. 

3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources for indications of RECs.  A summary of 
the historical review is included at the end of this section.  Copies of selected historical 
documents are included in Appendix C. 

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps 

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps were reviewed to identify RECs in 
connection with the site.  Reviewed historical topographic maps are summarized below.  
 

 Burlingame, Kansas, published 1894 (1:125,000) 

 Wakarusa, Kansas, published 1955 (1:24,000)  

 Wakarusa, Kansas, published 1970, photorevised from 1955 (1:24,000) 

 Wakarusa, Kansas, published 1975, photorevised from 1955 (1:24,000) 

 Wakarusa, Kansas, published 1983 (1:24,000) 

 Wakarusa, Kansas, published 2009 (1:24,000) 
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Historical Topographic Maps 

Direction Description 

Site 

1894: Vacant land. 

1955, 1970: Vacant land. Shunganunga Creek flows along the near the middle of the site. 

1975: Similar to previous map, with a circle road and three square structures located on the 
south side of site. 

1983: Same as previous map except the three structures are no longer located on site. 

2009: Agricultural land and a circle driveway located on the south side of site. 

North 

1894: Vacant land. 

1955, 1970, 1975, 1983: Shunganunga Creek located north of the site.  Small square 
structures located northeast. Vacant land located north. 

2009: Agricultural land followed by a grain elevator, and residential. 

East 

1894: The Santa Fe railroad followed by vacant land. 

1955, 1970: Railroad tracks followed by a main traffic way road and an intermittent creek. 

1975, 1983: Railroad tracks, a main traffic way road, and multiple structures with an airport 
facility. 

2009: Railroad tracks followed by a highway and the Forbes Field Airport. 

South 

1894, 1955, 1970: Vacant land. 

1975, 1983: Multiple rectangular structures with railroad tracks in between the structures 
followed by a golf course. 

2009: A road followed by multiple warehouses. 

West 
1894: A creek followed by vacant land. 

1955, 1970, 1975, 1983, 2009: Vacant land. 

 

3.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 

Selected historical aerial photographs from Historical Information Gatherer’s (HIG) were 
reviewed at approximately 10 to 15 year intervals, if readily available, to obtain information 
concerning the history of development on and near the site.  Evaluation of these aerials may 
be limited by a photo's quality and scale.  Selected photographs are summarized below. 
 

 HIG, 1942, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1948, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1966, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1970, 1”=800’ 

 HIG, 1976, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1982, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1985, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 1991, 1”=500’ 
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 HIG, 1996, 1”=800’ 

 HIG, 2002, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 2006, 1”=500’ 

 HIG, 2010, 1”=500’ 
Historical Aerial Photographs 

Direction Description 

Site 

1942: Agricultural land and a creek. 
1948: Similar to previous photograph. Appears to be a few gravel pathways located on the 
south side of site. 
1966, 1970, 1976: Agricultural land with trees. One circle gravel path and there appears to 
three small buildings located south on the site. 
1982, 1985: Similar to previous photographs. The rectangular buildings near the circle path 
are not located on site. 
1991: Cultivated agricultural land with dense trees and a circular pathway located on the 
south side of site. 
1996, 2002, 2006, 2010: Similar to previous photograph, the circular path is not very visible, 
however land scarring is observed from pathway. 

North 
1942, 1948, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1982, 1985, 1991, 1996, 2002, 2006, 2010: Small structures 
that appear to be residential followed by agricultural land. 

East 

1942, 1948: Railroad tracks followed by a main traffic way road followed by small structures 
that appear to be commercial or industrial in nature. 
1966: Similar to previous photographs with additional rectangular structures. 
1970: Railroad tracks followed by a main traffic way road and multiple large and rectangular 
structures that appear to be industrial in nature. 
1976, 1982, 1985, 1991: Similar to previous photograph. Areas located farther east of site 
are not shown on photograph.   
1996, 2002, 2006, 2010: Railroad tracks followed by main traffic way road and road and 
structures that appear to be industrial in nature. Most of the building have been removed or 
are not shown on map. 

South 
1942: Agricultural land followed by a road. 
1948, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1982, 1985, 1991, 1996, 2002, 2006, 2010: Multiple rows of 
industrial/commercial warehouses. 

West 
1942, 1948, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1982, 1985: Agricultural land. 
1991, 1996, 2002: Vacant land. 
2006, 2010: Vacant grassland and an airplane landing area within the grass. 

 

3.3 Historical City Directories 

The Polk city directories used in this study were made available through HIG (selected years 
reviewed: 1974-2008) and were reviewed at approximate five year intervals.  Since these 
references are copyright protected, reproductions are not provided in this report.  The 
current street address for the site was identified as University Drive & Topeka Blvd. 
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Historical City Directories 

Direction Description 

Site No listings 

North No listings 

East No listings. 

South 

900 SW University Blvd: Network Computing Solutions (2008) 
                                        Premier Farm & Home (2008, 2003) 
6700 SW Topeka Blvd: Industrial Park (multiple businesses, see below)  
Agricultural Department, American Auto Detailing, American Trucking, Anderson News Co., 
Asset Lifecycle LLC, Belle’s Delivery, BETO Junction Catering, Biz Box Inc., Brackett Inc., 
Cardona Coffee, Coca-Cola Bottling, MD Chemical & Testing Co. Inc., Metropolitan Topeka 
Airport, Mid-America Aviation (2008) 
Accelerated Care Plus, Agricultural Department, Airport Storage Solutions, Army National 
Guard, King Auto Body, Precision Auto Body, Reno Construction, Environment Division 
(2003) 
Accelerated Care Plus, Competition Auto Parts, CTL Corporation, Dodge Electronics, FGI 
Print Management, Forbes Juvenile Detention Center, Hot Rod Shop of Topeka, Stine 
Automotive Services (1998) 
Forbes Field Industrial Park, Capital City Distributing Inc. Forbes Sewage Pollution, 
Metropolitan Topeka Airport, Meier’s Ready Mix, Mid-America Painting (1993) 
Forbes Field Industrial Park, Capital City Distributing Inc. Forbes Sewage Pollution, 
Metropolitan Topeka Airport, Steamatic Cleaners, PLM Railcar Maintenance, Shawnee Metal 
Works, Aged Auto & Body Shop (1989) 
Forbes Field Industrial Park, Forbes Sewage Pollution, Metropolitan Topeka Airport, 
Environmental Labs, Allen Auto Restoration Detailing & Repair, Topeka Railway Equipment 
Inc. (1984) 
Shawnee County District Community Corrections, Stop Chemical, Firestone Stores, Forbes 
Athletic Building, Kansas National Guard Army Aviation, Sewell Oil Co. (1980) 
Burckhart Electric Co., Topeke Railway Equipment, Civil Air Patrol, US Dept. of the Air Force, 
United Rubber Cork Linoleum, State Dept. of Health & Environment (1974) 
7215 SW Topeka Blvd: 
A & G Window & Doors, Air Capital Trucking, American Phoenix, Dream By Design, Fannin 
Fabrication Welding, Forbes Industrial Warehouses, G & K Service, Heritage Roofing, Kid 
Stuff Marketing, Medventures Inc., Midwest Spec Racer, PT’s Coffee, SPT Distribution, 
Transportation Safety Consultant (2010) 
Capital City Distribution, Center Distributing, Creative Wood Products, Delden Garage Doors, 
Fannin Fabrication Inc., Fleming General Mose, Forbes Industrial Park Warehouses, 
Medventures Inc., PT’s Coffee, Topeka Trailer Repair, Zack Taylor Inc., Fisher’s Fixtures, G 
& K Service (2003) 
Forbes Industrial Park Warehouses, General Merchandise Division, Junior League or 
Topeka, Neo Distribution, Taylor Zack Furnishing, Center Distributing Co. (1998) 

West No listings. 

 
Multiple industrial and/or commercial facilities are identified in the historical city directories to 
be associated with the Forbes Field Industrial Park (east and south of the site). Some of the 
warehouses are located immediately south of the site.  Based on the long term presence of 
industrial activity immediately south of the site, these facilities are considered to be a REC.   
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3.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested from 
Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to evaluate past uses and relevant 
characteristics of the site and surrounding properties. Based upon inquiries to the above 
listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn Maps were not available for the site. A copy of EDR’s 
“unmapped property” letter is provided in Appendix C. 

3.5 Property Tax File Information 

Based on a review of information obtained from the Shawnee County online interactive map, 
the current site owner is the Harlan Family Trust: Harlan, Stephen & Susan R. Blanck Harlan 
Trustees. 

3.6 Title Search 

Mortgage Title Insurance Policy paperwork was provided by the Client for Terracon review.  
The Mortgage Title Insurance Policy for the site was completed by Columbian Title of 
Topeka, Inc. (Appendix C) for parcel 089-191-01-0-00-01-008.00-0 in Shawnee County, 
Topeka, Kansas.  
 
The Mortgage Title Insurance Policy was issued on May 9, 2005. According to the provided 
policy, the current owners are Stephen R. Harlan and Susan R. Blanck-Harlan.  The policy 
did identify utility easements on the site.   

3.7 Environmental Liens 

Environmental lien records recorded against the site were not provided by the client.  At the 
direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was not included as part of 
the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating 
this information outside the context of this report. 

3.8 Building Department Records 

According to information obtained from the owner and historical review, the Site has never 
been developed with any structures; therefore, the building department was not contacted 
regarding building permits for the Site. 

3.9 Zoning/Land Use Records 

According to Shawnee County Appraiser’s website, the site is currently zoned as I-1, Light 
Industrial. 
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3.10 Historical Interviews 

The following individual was interviewed regarding historical use of the site. 
 

Interviewee 

Interviewer Interviewee/Phone # Title Date/Time 

Kendra Caspers Steve Harlan / 785.231.8701 Owner 12/30/2011 

 

Mr. Harlan is the owner and has been associated with the site since approximately 1998. 
The current and historical use of the site has consisted of agricultural land. No structures 
have been developed on the site. The adjoining properties have historically been LKQ 
Automotive to the north, Topeka Blvd. to the east, warehouses to the south, and a city park 
to the west. 

3.11 Prior Report Review 

Previous environmental reports, permits and registrations, or geotechnical reports for the 
site were not provided by the client to Terracon for review. 

3.12 Historical Use Information Summary 

Based on review of the historical information, the site has been utilized as agricultural land 
with the Shunganunga Creek running through the site since at least 1942. According to the 
owner, he was not aware of structures being built on site. However, the historical aerial 
photographs identified three small objects or structures and a circular pathway located on 
the south side of the site between 1966 and 1976. The surrounding properties have 
consisted of agricultural land to the north and west, Forbes Field to the east, and industrial 
warehouses to the south. Due to the long term presence of industrial warehouse activities to 
the south of the site (since prior to 1948), potential releases associated with the industrial 
warehouses are considered to be a REC to the site. 

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services 
company.  The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in connection with the 
site.  Evaluating identified regulatory facilities for potential vapor intrusion conditions was 
outside the scope of this assessment.  Information in this section is subject to the accuracy 
of the data provided by the information services company and the date at which the 
information is updated, and the scope herein did not include confirmation of facilities listed 
as "unmappable" by regulatory databases. 
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In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site.  As stated previously, the 
groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely 
vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock 
interface.  Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, 
groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained. 

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases 

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the 
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries.  Database 
definition, descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D. 
 

Federal and State Databases 

Database Description 
Radius 
(miles) 

Listings 

Federal 

NPL 
The NPL is the EPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste facilities that have been listed for priority 
remedial actions under the Superfund Program. 

1.0 0 

NPL 
(Delisted) 

The NPL (Delisted) refers to facilities that have been removed 
from the NPL. 

0.5 0 

CERCLIS 

The CERCLIS database is a compilation of facilities which the 
EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a release or 
threatened release of hazardous substances pursuant to the 
CERCLA of 1980. 

0.5 0 

CERCLIS / 
NFRAP 

CERCLIS/NFRAP refers to facilities that have been removed and 
archived from EPA's inventory of CERCLA sites. 

0.5 0 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/ 

TSD 

The EPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with 
treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous waste that 
are undergoing “corrective action.”  A “corrective action” order is 
issued when there has been a release of hazardous waste or 
constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. 

1.0 0 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/ 

TSD 

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by 
the EPA of facilities which report storage, transportation, 
treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.  Unlike the RCRA 
CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD 
database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective action 
is required. 

0.5 0 

RCRA 
Generators 

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA, lists 
facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal 
business practices.  Generators are listed as either large (LQG), 
small (SQG), or conditionally exempt (CESQG).  LQG produce at 
least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or 1 
kg/month of acutely hazardous waste.  SQG produce 100-1000 
kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.  CESQG are those that 
generate less than 100 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste. 

Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

IC / EC A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in Site 0 
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Database Description 
Radius 
(miles) 

Listings 

place.  IC include administrative measures, such as groundwater 
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, 
and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent 
exposure to contaminants remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are 
generally required as part of the institutional controls.  EC include 
various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment 
methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to 
enter environmental media or effect human health. 

ERNS 
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a listing 
compiled by the EPA on reported releases of petroleum and 
hazardous substances to the air, soil and/or water. 

Site 0 

State 

SHWS 
The Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) 
maintains a database of state equivalent CERCLIS facilities in the 
state of Kansas. 

0.5 6 

SWF/LF 
State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located within 
Kansas.  The database information may include the facility name, 
class, operation type, area, estimated operational life, and owner. 

0.5 0 

LUST 
State and/or Tribal database of leaking underground storage tanks 
in the state of Kansas. 

0.5 0 

UST 
State and/or Tribal database of registered storage tanks in the 
State of Kansas which may include the owner and location of the 
tanks. 

Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

IC 
Sites that have institutional control information entered into the 
Identified Sites List database maintained by the KDHE.   

Site 0 

VCP 
State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup 
Program sites. 

0.5 1 

Brownfields 
State and/or Tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by 
Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields 
Assessments. 

0.5 0 

 

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local 
and proprietary databases provided by the database firm.  A list of the additional reviewed 
databases is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D. 
 
The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database 
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities.  Facilities are listed in order of proximity 
to the site.  Additional discussion for selected facilities may follow the summary table. 

Listed Facilities 

Facility Name and Location 
Estimated 

Distance/Direction/Gradient 
Database Listings 

Essex Group Inc, Pauline Plant 
University Blvd. And E Street 

Approximately1570 feet / south / up-
gradient 

SHWS, VCP 

Tinker Warehouse Annex (Former) 
Forbes Industrial Park 

Approximately 1960 feet / south-
southeast / up-gradient 

SHWS 
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Facility Name and Location 
Estimated 

Distance/Direction/Gradient 
Database Listings 

Forbes Field Air National Guard 
Forbes Field 

Approximately 2,290 feet / northeast 
/ cross-gradient 

SHWS 

 

Essex Group Inc. Pauline Plant 
The Essex Group Inc. is approximately 1,570 feet south and up-gradient to the site. This 
facility is listed in the SHWS and a VCP database. This facility currently has an “active” 
status. The database further states, 

“The proprietor of the former Pauline Plant, Essex Group, Inc. submitted an application to the 
Voluntary Cleanup program on July 14, 2000. Upon review, KDHE found Essex’s application to 
be eligible as a Class III Property. The former Pauline Plant operated from 1964 to 1999 
making wire by using copper rods drawn through a series of dies to desired finish size. Prior to 
Essex’s activities on the property, the property was reported to have been used in association 
with the Forbes Air Force base located immediately east of the current industrial park where 
Essex is located. The Essex Plant ceased and closed in 1999. Essex intended to sell the 
property. Essex conducted at least two phases of investigation at the property. Contamination 
identified was mainly restricted to within the property boundaries with the exception of an 
acetone impact found to extend to an off-site property. Prior to completing investigation at this 
property, Essex declared bankruptcy. All activities have ceased.” 
 

Based on the distance from the site, this facility is not considered to be a REC to the site. 
 
Tinker Warehouse Annex (former) 
The Tinker Warehouse is located approximately 1,960 feet south and up-gradient to the site. 
According to the KDHE database, this facility is a SHWS and currently has an “active” 
status.  The KDHE database further states, 
 

“The Tinker Warehouse Annex site is one warehouse at the Topeka Air Force Station adjacent 
to Forbes Field. The site used to be part of the Topeka AFSTA but was transferred to Tinker 
AFB in Oklahoma in 1985. The site was used to store tooling equipment and spare parts for B-
52s, KC-135s, and AGM-86 ALCMs. The site was sold to private owners in December 1999. 
The discovery date is the date that the management action plan (MAP) fact sheet was started. 
This site is ineligible for the DERP-FUDS program. KDHE's December, 2002 ISS 
recommended DOD to collect samples at the site if further information on DOD contamination 
at the site is found.” 

 
Based on the distance from the site, this facility is not considered to be a REC to the site. 
 
Forbes Field Air National Guard 
This facility is located approximately 2,290 feet northeast and cross-gradient to the site. 
According to the KDHE database, this facility is listed as a SHWS and currently has a 
“resolved” status. The KDHE database further states, 
 

“Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storage area. Long-term 
groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-
based levels for human contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to be 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 Harlan Industrial Park ■ Topeka, KS 

January 24, 2012 ■ Terracon Project No.  
 

 

 

 
Responsive ■ Resourceful ■ Reliable 14 

built at the site. The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA was 
recommended for all 10 sites.” 

 
Based on the distance from the site and regulatory status, this facility is not considered to be 
a REC to the site.  
 
The remaining facility listings do not appear to represent RECs to the site at this time based 
upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or relative distance from the site. 
 
Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information 
to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site.  The report listed 20 facilities in the 
unmapped section.  Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of 
this assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified as the site.  These 
facilities are listed in the database report in Appendix D. 

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries 

4.2.1 Health Department/Environmental Division 

The Shawnee County Environmental Health Department was contacted by email on January 
13, 2012 regarding environmental records or information indicating environmental concerns 
for the site.  At the issuance of this report, a response had not been received from the health 
department. 

4.2.2 Fire Department 

The Topeka Fire Department was contacted by email on January 13, 2012 regarding 
environmental records or information indicating environmental concerns for the site.  At the 
issuance of this report, a response had not been received from the fire department. 

4.2.3 Planning Department 

The Shawnee County Planning Department was contacted by phone on January 16, 2012 
regarding environmental records for the site.  At the issuance of this report, a response had 
not been received from the planning department. 

4.2.4 Building Permit/Inspection Department 

According to information obtained from the owner and historical review, the Site has never 
been developed with any structures; therefore, the building department was not contacted 
regarding building permits for the Site. 
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4.3 Records Review Summary 

The regulatory review identified three SHWS and one VCP facility within the specified 
search radii of the site.  The Essex Group Inc. Pauline Plant and the Tinker Warehouse 
were identified south and up-gradient to the site. Both facilities currently have an “active” 
status. Based on their distances from the site, both facilities are not considered to be a REC 
to the site. Indications of RECs were not identified during the regulatory review.   

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

5.1 General Site Information 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while 
walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the 
site.  Exhibit 2 in Appendix A is a diagram of the site.  Photo documentation of the site at the 
time of the visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix E.  Credentials of the individuals 
planning and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix F. 
 

General Site Information 

Site Reconnaissance 

Field Personnel Kendra F. Caspers 

Reconnaissance Date December 29, 2011 

Weather Conditions Sunny & warm 

Site Contact/Title Steve Harlan / Owner 

Site Description 

Site Name Harlan Industrial Park 

Site Location/Address University Blvd & Topeka Blvd, Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas 

Land Area Approximately 107 acres 

Other Site Improvements None 

Zoning I-1, Light Industrial 

Site Topographic Relief 

Gently sloping toward the Shunganunga Creek located on site. The 
southeast portion of the site is gently sloping toward the northwest, the 
west portion of the site is gently sloping to the east, and the east 
portion of the site is gently sloping to the west. 

Site Utilities 

Electricity Not applicable 

Drinking Water Not applicable 

Wastewater Not applicable 
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Natural Gas Not applicable 

 

5.2 General Description of Site, Occupants, and Operations 

The site is located on the northwest corner of University Drive & Topeka Boulevard in 
Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.  The site is approximately 107 acres of agricultural land 
with no improvements. The site is currently vacant. 

5.3 Site Observations 

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews.  Affirmative responses 
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. 
 

Site Characteristics 

Category Item or Feature Observed 

Site Operations, 
Processes, and 

Equipment 

Emergency generators   

Elevators   

Air compressors   

Hydraulic lifts   

Dry cleaning   

Photo processing   

Laboratory hoods and/or incinerators   

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment 
systems 

  

Heating and/or cooling systems   

Other processes or equipment X  

Aboveground 
Chemical or Waste 

Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks   

Drums, barrels and/or containers  5 gallons   

MSDS   

Underground 
Chemical or Waste 

Storage, Drainage or 
Collection Systems 

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment   

Sumps, cisterns, catch basins and/or dry wells   

Grease traps   

Septic tanks and/or leach fields   

Oil/water separators   

Pipeline markers   

Interior floor drains   

Electrical 
Transformers/ PCBs 

Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors X 

Other equipment   

Releases or Potential 
Releases 

Stressed vegetation   

Stained soil    

Stained pavement or similar surface   

Leachate and/or waste seeps   

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials  

Dumping or disposal areas   

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt   
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Category Item or Feature Observed 

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free 
floating product 

  

Strong, pungent or noxious odors    

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges   

Other Notable Site 
Features 

Surface water bodies X 

Quarries or pits   

Wells   

 

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment 

Other processes or equipment 
During the site visit, Terracon observed a water system access point located near the 
southwest area of the site. No staining was observed around the vicinity of the access point. 
The water system access point is not considered to be a REC. 

Electrical Transformers/ PCBs 

Pad or pole mounted transformers and/or capacitors 
During Terracon’s site visit, two pole-mounted transformers, owned and serviced by Westar 
Energy, were observed; however, no information with regard to PCB content of the 
transformer fluids was observed.  Transformers contain mineral oil which may contain minor 
amounts of PCB and could be considered “PCB contaminated” (PCB content of 50-500 
ppm). 
 
Westar Energy maintains responsibility for the transformers, and if the transformers were 
“PCB contaminated,” the utility company is not required to replace the transformer fluids until 
a release is identified.   However, no evidence of current or prior release was observed in 
the vicinity of the electrical equipment during the site reconnaissance. 

Other Notable Site Features 

Surface water bodies 
Shunganunga Creek was observed to be present at the site running from north to south.  No 
evidence of chemical sheens was observed on the surface of the waters and no noxious 
odors were observed at the time of the site reconnaissance. Miscellaneous trash consisting 
of paper cups and cans were observed along the banks of the creek. The trash does not 
appear to be hazardous in nature; however, Terracon recommends the proper disposal of 
the trash. 
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5.4 Interviews Conducted During Visual Reconnaissance 

An interview was not conducted during the site reconnaissance. 

5.5 Site Reconnaissance Summary 

During the site reconnaissance, Terracon observed one water system access point, two 
pole-mounted transformers, a creek, and miscellaneous trash along the banks of the creek. 
No RECs were identified at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below. 
 

Adjoining Properties 

Direction Description 

North Agricultural and residential 

East Railroad tracks followed Topeka Blvd and structures associated with Forbes Field. 

South 
University Drive followed by multiple warehouses including Fanning Fabrication Inc., SPT 
Distribution Co., PT Coffee, ABC Recycling, Medventures Inc., G & K Service, and Interstate 
Batteries. 

West Grant Bradbury Park 

7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services (e.g., 
asbestos sampling, lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, lead in drinking water 
testing, radon testing, etc.) were not conducted. 

8.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 Findings and Conclusions 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with our proposal dated December 9, 2011, 
and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E 1527-05, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process.  The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Bridget 
M. Aeschliman, P.G., Environmental Professional.  Kendra F. Caspers performed the site 
reconnaissance on December 29, 2011. 
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A cursory summary of findings is provided below.  It should be recognized that details were 
not included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for 
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein. 
 

 The site is located on the northwest corner of University Drive & Topeka Boulevard in 
Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.  The site is approximately 107 acres of 
agricultural land with no improvements. The site is currently vacant. 

 During the site reconnaissance, Terracon observed one water system access point, 
two pole-mounted transformers, a creek, and miscellaneous trash along the banks of 
the creek. No RECs were identified at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

 Based on review of the historical information, the site has been utilized as 
agricultural land with the Shunganunga Creek running through the site since at least 
1942. According to the owner, he was not aware of structures being built on site. 
However, the historical aerial photographs identified three small objects or structures 
and a circular pathway located on the south side of the site between 1966 and 1976. 
The surrounding properties have consisted of agricultural land to the north and west, 
Forbes Field to the east, and industrial warehouses to the south. Due to the long 
term presence of industrial warehouse activities to the south of the site (since prior to 
1948), potential releases associated with the industrial warehouses are considered 
to be a REC to the site. 

 The current-day adjoining properties were observed to be the following:  residential 
to the north; railroad tracks followed by Topeka Blvd. and Forbes Field to the east; 
University Drive followed by multiple industrial warehouses to the south; and Grant 
Bradbury Park to the west.   

 The regulatory review identified three SHWS and one VCP facility within the 
specified search radii of the site.  The Essex Group Inc. Pauline Plant and the Tinker 
Warehouse were identified south and up-gradient to the site. Both facilities currently 
have an “active” status. Based on their distances from the site, both facilities are not 
considered to be a REC to the site. Indications of RECs were not identified during 
the regulatory review.   

8.2 Recommendations 

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and findings of this assessment, Terracon 
identified the following REC: 

 The historical presence of industrial warehouses immediately south and upgradient 
from the site.  

  
It is recommended that a limited subsurface investigation be conducted to evaluate if 
groundwater at the site has been impacted by this adjacent property.   
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9.0 DECLARATION 

I, Bridget M. Aeschliman, P.G., declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and 
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 
CFR 312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience 
to assess a site of the nature, history, and setting of the subject site.  I have developed and 
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practice set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms 

Term/Acronym Description 

ACM 

Asbestos Containing Material.  Asbestos is a naturally occurring mineral, three varieties of which (chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite) have been commonly used as fireproofing or 
as binding agents in construction materials.  Inhalation of asbestos fibers has been documented to cause asbestosis (scarring of the lung), lung cancer, and mesothelioma (a 
cancer of the chest wall lining). 
 
Most Federal and State agencies define ACM as a material containing more that one (1) percent asbestos, although some states, such as California, define ACM as material 
containing 0.1% or more asbestos.  In order to determine the ACM status of suspect building materials, a minimum number of samples must be collected and analyzed, 
depending on the type and quantity of the suspect material.  A suspect material can only be confirmed as non-ACM when analytical results of all required samples are below 
applicable regulatory limits.  Asbestos concentrations are generally determined using polarized light microscopy or transmission electron microscopy.  An asbestos containing 
material may be classified as either friable or non-friable.  Friable materials are those that, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.  
Non-friable ACM are materials in which the asbestos fibers are more firmly bound in a matrix of tar, plastic or other such material, and which have a lower potential for asbestos 
fiber release.  

 
Federal and State regulations require that that an asbestos survey be performed prior to renovation, dismantling, demolition or other activities that may disturb suspect or 
confirmed ACM unless such materials are removed as ACM prior to planned disturbances.  ACM removal may also be required if confirmed ACM becomes damaged, or if 
renovation or demolition activities could result in damage to confirmed or suspect ACM.  Depending upon the quantity, notification to Federal or State regulatory agencies may 
be required prior to ACM removal (abatement) operations.  Abatement of friable or potentially friable ACM must be performed by a licensed abatement contractor in accordance 
with applicable federal, state, or local regulations.  OSHA worker protection regulations will also apply. 

AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 

AST 
Above Ground Storage Tanks.  ASTs are generally described as storage tanks less than 10% of which are below ground (i.e., buried).  Tanks located in a basement, but not 
buried, are also considered ASTs.  Whether, and the extent to which, an AST is regulated, is determined on a case-by-case basis and depends upon tank size, its contents and the 
jurisdiction of its location. 

AULs Activity and Use Limitations 

BGS Below Ground Surface 

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, and Xylenes.  BTEX are VOC components found in gasoline and commonly used as analytical indicators of a petroleum hydrocarbon release. 

CERCLA 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (a.k.a. Superfund).  CERCLA is the federal act that regulates abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous 
waste sites.  Under this Act, joint and several liability may be imposed on potentially responsible parties for cleanup-related costs. 

CERCLIS 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System.  An EPA compilation of sites having suspected or actual releases of hazardous 
substances to the environment.  CERCLIS also contains information on site inspections, preliminary assessments and remediation of hazardous waste sites.  These sites are 
typically reported to EPA by states and municipalities or by third parties pursuant to CERCLA Section 103. 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

CESQG Conditionally exempt small quantity generators. 

DOT U.S. Department of Transportation 

EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

ERNS 
Emergency Response Notification System.  An EPA-maintained federal database which stores information on notifications of oil discharges and hazardous substance releases in 
quantities greater than the applicable reportable quantity under CERCLA.  ERNS is a cooperative data-sharing effort between EPA, DOT, and the National Response Center. 

ESA Environmental Site Assessment 
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Term/Acronym Description 

FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 

Hazardous Substance 

As defined under CERCLA, this is (A) any substance designated pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance 
designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title; (C) any hazardous waste having characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act 
(with some exclusions); (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of Title 33; (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clear Air Act; and (F) any 
imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the EPA Administrator has taken action under section 2606 of Title 15.  This term does not include 
petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise listed as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) above, and the term does not 
include natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for  fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas). 

Hazardous Waste 

This is defined as having characteristics identified or listed under section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with some exceptions).  RCRA, as amended by the Solid Waste 
Disposal Act of 1980, defines this term as a “solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious 
characteristics may (A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or incapacitating reversible illness; or (B) pose a 
substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.” 

IC / EC Industrial Controls / Engineering Controls 

ILP Innocent Landowner Program  

IOP Innocent Owner/Operator Program 

LQG Large quantity generators. 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank.  This is a federal term set forth under RCRA for leaking USTs.  Some states also utilize this term. 

MCL 
Maximum Contaminant Level.  This Safe Drinking Water concept (and also used by many states as a groundwater cleanup criteria) refers to the limit on drinking water 
contamination that determines whether a supplier can deliver water from a specific source without treatment. 

MSDS 
Material Safety Data Sheets.  Written/printed forms prepared by chemical manufacturers, importers and employers which identify the physical and chemical traits of hazardous 
chemicals under OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard. 

NESHAP National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Federal Clean Air Act).  This part of the Clean Air Act regulates emissions of hazardous air pollutants. 

NFRAP Facilities where there is “No Further Remedial Action Planned,” as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum 

NOV 
Notice of Violation.  A notice of violation or similar citation issued to an entity, company or individual by a state or federal regulatory body indicating a violation of applicable rule or 
regulations has been identified. 

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (Clean Water Act).  The federal permit system for discharges of polluted water. 

NPL National Priorities List, as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety and Health Act 

PACM 
Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.  A material that is suspected of containing or presumed to contain asbestos but which has not been analyzed to confirm the presence or 
absence of asbestos. 

PCB 

Polychlorinated Biphenyl.  A halogenated organic compound commonly in the form of a viscous liquid or resin, a flowing yellow oil, or a waxy solid.  This compound was historically 
used as dielectric fluid in electrical equipment (such as electrical transformers and capacitors, electrical ballasts, hydraulic and heat transfer fluids), and for numerous heat and fire 
sensitive applications.  PCB was preferred due to its durability, stability (even at high temperatures), good chemical resistance, low volatility, flammability, and conductivity.  PCBs, 
however, do not break down in the environment and are classified by the EPA as a suspected carcinogen.  1978 regulations, under the Toxic Substances Control Act, prohibit 
manufacturing of PCB-containing equipment; however, some of this equipment may still be in use today.   

pCi/l picoCuries per Liter of Air.  Unit of measurement for Radon and similar radioactive materials. 

PLM Polarized Light Microscopy (see ACM section of the report, if included in the scope of services) 
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Term/Acronym Description 

PST Petroleum Storage Tank.  An AST or UST that contains a petroleum product. 

Radon 

A radioactive gas resulting from radioactive decay of naturally-occurring radioactive materials in rocks and soils containing uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and pitchblende.  
Radon concentrations are measured in picoCuries per Liter of Air.  Exposure to elevated levels of radon creates a risk of lung cancer; this risk generally increases as the level of 
radon and the duration of exposure increases.  Outdoors, radon is diluted to such low concentrations that it usually does not present a health concern.  However, radon can 
accumulate in building basements or similar enclosed spaces to levels that can pose a risk to human health.  Indoor radon concentrations depend primarily upon the building's 
construction, design and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil and groundwater.  The EPA recommended annual average indoor “action level” concentration for 
residential structures is 4.0 pCi/l. 

RCRA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  Federal act regulating solid and hazardous wastes from point of generation to time of disposal (“cradle to grave”).  42 U.S.C. 6901 et 
seq. 

RCRA Generators 
The RCRA generators list is part of the RCRIS database maintained by EPA and lists facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal business operations, as more 
particularly defined under Section 5.0 of this report. 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/TSDs  

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous materials, which are undergoing “corrective action”.  A 
“corrective action” order is issued when there is a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/TSDs 

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the USEPA of facilities, which report storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.  Unlike the 
RCRA CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective action is required. 

RCRA 
Violators List 

RAATS.  RCRA Administrative Actions Taken.  RAATS information is now contained in the RCRIS database and includes records of administrative enforcement actions against 
facilities for noncompliance. 

RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System, as defined in the Records Review section of this report. 

REC 

Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined by ASTM E 1527-05 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property 
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.”  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions of compliance with laws.  
The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to the public health or the environment and that generally would not 
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.   

SCL State “CERCLIS” List (see SPL /State Priority List, below). 

SPCC 
Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures.  SPCC plans are required under federal law (Clean Water Act and Oil Pollution Act) for any facility storing petroleum in tanks 
and/or containers of 55-gallons or more that when taken in aggregate exceed 1,320 gallons.  SPCC plans are also required for facilities with underground petroleum storage tanks 
with capacities of over 42,000 gallons.  Many states have similar spill prevention programs, which may have additional requirements. 

SPL 
State Priority List.  State list of confirmed sites having contamination in which the state is actively involved in clean up activities or is actively pursuing potentially responsible parties 
for clean up.  Sometimes referred to as a State “CERCLIS” List. 

SQG Small quantity generators. 

SWF Solid Waste Facility.  Landfills listed by a state database. 

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

TRI 
Toxic Release Inventory.  Routine EPA report on releases of toxic chemicals to the environment based upon information submitted by entities subject to reporting under the 
Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act. 

TSCA 
Toxic Substances Control Act.  A federal law regulating manufacture, import, processing and distribution of chemical substances not specifically regulated by other federal laws 
(such as asbestos, PCBs, lead-based paint and radon).  15 U.S.C 2601 et seq. 

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 
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Term/Acronym Description 

USC United States Code 

USGS United States Geological Survey 

USNRCS United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource Conservation Service 

UST 
Underground Storage Tank.  Most federal and state regulations, as well as ASTM E 1527-05, define this as any tank, incl., underground piping connected to the tank, that is or has 
been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground (i.e., buried). 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 

VOC Volatile Organic Compound 

Wetlands 

Areas that are typically saturated with surface or groundwater that creates an environment supportive of wetland vegetation (i.e., swamps, marshes, bogs).  The Corps of 
Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Technical Report Y-87-1) defines wetlands as areas inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration 
sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.  For an area to be 
considered a jurisdictional wetland, it must meet the following criteria:  more than 50 percent of the dominant plant species must be categorized as Obligate, Facultative Wetland, or 
Facultative on lists of plant species that occur in wetlands; the soil must be hydric; and, wetland hydrology must be present. 
 
The federal Clean Water Act which regulates “waters of the US,” also regulates wetlands, a program jointly administered by the USACE and the EPA.  Waters of the U.S. are 
defined as: (1) waters used in interstate or foreign commerce, including all waters subject to the ebb and flow of tides; (2) all interstate waters including interstate wetlands; (3) all 
other waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent streams), mudflats, sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa lakes, or natural 
ponds, etc., which the use, degradation, or destruction could affect interstate/ foreign commerce; (4) all impoundments of waters otherwise defined as waters of the U. S., (5) 
tributaries of waters identified in 1 through 4 above; (6) the territorial seas; and (7) wetlands adjacent to waters identified in 1 through 6 above.  Only the USACE has the authority 
to make a final wetlands jurisdictional determination. 
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Kansas 
Term/Acronym 

Description 

SHWS The Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) maintains a database of state equivalent CERCLIS facilities in the state of Kansas. 

SWF/LF State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located within Kansas.  The database information may include the facility name, class, operation type, area, estimated 
operational life, and owner. 

LUST State and/or Tribal database of leaking underground storage tanks in the state of Kansas. 

UST State and/or Tribal database of registered storage tanks in the State of Kansas which may include the owner and location of the tanks. 

IC Sites that have institutional control information entered into the Identified Sites List database maintained by the KDHE.   

VCP State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup Program sites. 

Brownfields State and/or Tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields Assessments. 
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EXHIBIT 2 - SITE DIAGRAM
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Description of Selected General Terms and Acronyms 

Term/Acronym Description 

ACM 

Asbestos Containing Material.  Asbestos is a naturally occurring mineral, three varieties of which (chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite) have been commonly used as fireproofing or 
as binding agents in construction materials.  Inhalation of asbestos fibers has been documented to cause asbestosis (scarring of the lung), lung cancer, and mesothelioma (a 
cancer of the chest wall lining). 
 
Most Federal and State agencies define ACM as a material containing more that one (1) percent asbestos, although some states, such as California, define ACM as material 
containing 0.1% or more asbestos.  In order to determine the ACM status of suspect building materials, a minimum number of samples must be collected and analyzed, 
depending on the type and quantity of the suspect material.  A suspect material can only be confirmed as non-ACM when analytical results of all required samples are below 
applicable regulatory limits.  Asbestos concentrations are generally determined using polarized light microscopy or transmission electron microscopy.  An asbestos containing 
material may be classified as either friable or non-friable.  Friable materials are those that, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure.  
Non-friable ACM are materials in which the asbestos fibers are more firmly bound in a matrix of tar, plastic or other such material, and which have a lower potential for asbestos 
fiber release.  

 
Federal and State regulations require that that an asbestos survey be performed prior to renovation, dismantling, demolition or other activities that may disturb suspect or 
confirmed ACM unless such materials are removed as ACM prior to planned disturbances.  ACM removal may also be required if confirmed ACM becomes damaged, or if 
renovation or demolition activities could result in damage to confirmed or suspect ACM.  Depending upon the quantity, notification to Federal or State regulatory agencies may 
be required prior to ACM removal (abatement) operations.  Abatement of friable or potentially friable ACM must be performed by a licensed abatement contractor in accordance 
with applicable federal, state, or local regulations.  OSHA worker protection regulations will also apply. 

AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 

AST 
Above Ground Storage Tanks.  ASTs are generally described as storage tanks less than 10% of which are below ground (i.e., buried).  Tanks located in a basement, but not 
buried, are also considered ASTs.  Whether, and the extent to which, an AST is regulated, is determined on a case-by-case basis and depends upon tank size, its contents and the 
jurisdiction of its location. 

AULs Activity and Use Limitations 

BGS Below Ground Surface 

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, and Xylenes.  BTEX are VOC components found in gasoline and commonly used as analytical indicators of a petroleum hydrocarbon release. 

CERCLA 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (a.k.a. Superfund).  CERCLA is the federal act that regulates abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous 
waste sites.  Under this Act, joint and several liability may be imposed on potentially responsible parties for cleanup-related costs. 

CERCLIS 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System.  An EPA compilation of sites having suspected or actual releases of hazardous 
substances to the environment.  CERCLIS also contains information on site inspections, preliminary assessments and remediation of hazardous waste sites.  These sites are 
typically reported to EPA by states and municipalities or by third parties pursuant to CERCLA Section 103. 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

CESQG Conditionally exempt small quantity generators. 

DOT U.S. Department of Transportation 

EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

ERNS 
Emergency Response Notification System.  An EPA-maintained federal database which stores information on notifications of oil discharges and hazardous substance releases in 
quantities greater than the applicable reportable quantity under CERCLA.  ERNS is a cooperative data-sharing effort between EPA, DOT, and the National Response Center. 

ESA Environmental Site Assessment 
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Term/Acronym Description 

FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 

Hazardous Substance 

As defined under CERCLA, this is (A) any substance designated pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance 
designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title; (C) any hazardous waste having characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act 
(with some exclusions); (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of Title 33; (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clear Air Act; and (F) any 
imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the EPA Administrator has taken action under section 2606 of Title 15.  This term does not include 
petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise listed as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) above, and the term does not 
include natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for  fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas). 

Hazardous Waste 

This is defined as having characteristics identified or listed under section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with some exceptions).  RCRA, as amended by the Solid Waste 
Disposal Act of 1980, defines this term as a “solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious 
characteristics may (A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or incapacitating reversible illness; or (B) pose a 
substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.” 

IC / EC Industrial Controls / Engineering Controls 

ILP Innocent Landowner Program  

IOP Innocent Owner/Operator Program 

LQG Large quantity generators. 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank.  This is a federal term set forth under RCRA for leaking USTs.  Some states also utilize this term. 

MCL 
Maximum Contaminant Level.  This Safe Drinking Water concept (and also used by many states as a groundwater cleanup criteria) refers to the limit on drinking water 
contamination that determines whether a supplier can deliver water from a specific source without treatment. 

MSDS 
Material Safety Data Sheets.  Written/printed forms prepared by chemical manufacturers, importers and employers which identify the physical and chemical traits of hazardous 
chemicals under OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard. 

NESHAP National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Federal Clean Air Act).  This part of the Clean Air Act regulates emissions of hazardous air pollutants. 

NFRAP Facilities where there is “No Further Remedial Action Planned,” as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

NGVD National Geodetic Vertical Datum 

NOV 
Notice of Violation.  A notice of violation or similar citation issued to an entity, company or individual by a state or federal regulatory body indicating a violation of applicable rule or 
regulations has been identified. 

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (Clean Water Act).  The federal permit system for discharges of polluted water. 

NPL National Priorities List, as more particularly described under the Records Review section of this report. 

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety and Health Act 

PACM 
Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.  A material that is suspected of containing or presumed to contain asbestos but which has not been analyzed to confirm the presence or 
absence of asbestos. 

PCB 

Polychlorinated Biphenyl.  A halogenated organic compound commonly in the form of a viscous liquid or resin, a flowing yellow oil, or a waxy solid.  This compound was historically 
used as dielectric fluid in electrical equipment (such as electrical transformers and capacitors, electrical ballasts, hydraulic and heat transfer fluids), and for numerous heat and fire 
sensitive applications.  PCB was preferred due to its durability, stability (even at high temperatures), good chemical resistance, low volatility, flammability, and conductivity.  PCBs, 
however, do not break down in the environment and are classified by the EPA as a suspected carcinogen.  1978 regulations, under the Toxic Substances Control Act, prohibit 
manufacturing of PCB-containing equipment; however, some of this equipment may still be in use today.   

pCi/l picoCuries per Liter of Air.  Unit of measurement for Radon and similar radioactive materials. 

PLM Polarized Light Microscopy (see ACM section of the report, if included in the scope of services) 
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Term/Acronym Description 

PST Petroleum Storage Tank.  An AST or UST that contains a petroleum product. 

Radon 

A radioactive gas resulting from radioactive decay of naturally-occurring radioactive materials in rocks and soils containing uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and pitchblende.  
Radon concentrations are measured in picoCuries per Liter of Air.  Exposure to elevated levels of radon creates a risk of lung cancer; this risk generally increases as the level of 
radon and the duration of exposure increases.  Outdoors, radon is diluted to such low concentrations that it usually does not present a health concern.  However, radon can 
accumulate in building basements or similar enclosed spaces to levels that can pose a risk to human health.  Indoor radon concentrations depend primarily upon the building's 
construction, design and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil and groundwater.  The EPA recommended annual average indoor “action level” concentration for 
residential structures is 4.0 pCi/l. 

RCRA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.  Federal act regulating solid and hazardous wastes from point of generation to time of disposal (“cradle to grave”).  42 U.S.C. 6901 et 
seq. 

RCRA Generators 
The RCRA generators list is part of the RCRIS database maintained by EPA and lists facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their normal business operations, as more 
particularly defined under Section 5.0 of this report. 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/TSDs  

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of hazardous materials, which are undergoing “corrective action”.  A 
“corrective action” order is issued when there is a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/TSDs 

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the USEPA of facilities, which report storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.  Unlike the 
RCRA CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective action is required. 

RCRA 
Violators List 

RAATS.  RCRA Administrative Actions Taken.  RAATS information is now contained in the RCRIS database and includes records of administrative enforcement actions against 
facilities for noncompliance. 

RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System, as defined in the Records Review section of this report. 

REC 

Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined by ASTM E 1527-05 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property 
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.”  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions of compliance with laws.  
The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to the public health or the environment and that generally would not 
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.   

SCL State “CERCLIS” List (see SPL /State Priority List, below). 

SPCC 
Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures.  SPCC plans are required under federal law (Clean Water Act and Oil Pollution Act) for any facility storing petroleum in tanks 
and/or containers of 55-gallons or more that when taken in aggregate exceed 1,320 gallons.  SPCC plans are also required for facilities with underground petroleum storage tanks 
with capacities of over 42,000 gallons.  Many states have similar spill prevention programs, which may have additional requirements. 

SPL 
State Priority List.  State list of confirmed sites having contamination in which the state is actively involved in clean up activities or is actively pursuing potentially responsible parties 
for clean up.  Sometimes referred to as a State “CERCLIS” List. 

SQG Small quantity generators. 

SWF Solid Waste Facility.  Landfills listed by a state database. 

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

TRI 
Toxic Release Inventory.  Routine EPA report on releases of toxic chemicals to the environment based upon information submitted by entities subject to reporting under the 
Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act. 

TSCA 
Toxic Substances Control Act.  A federal law regulating manufacture, import, processing and distribution of chemical substances not specifically regulated by other federal laws 
(such as asbestos, PCBs, lead-based paint and radon).  15 U.S.C 2601 et seq. 

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 



Description of Terms and Acronyms (cont.) 
 

 4 

Term/Acronym Description 

USC United States Code 

USGS United States Geological Survey 

USNRCS United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource Conservation Service 

UST 
Underground Storage Tank.  Most federal and state regulations, as well as ASTM E 1527-05, define this as any tank, incl., underground piping connected to the tank, that is or has 
been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground (i.e., buried). 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 

VOC Volatile Organic Compound 

Wetlands 

Areas that are typically saturated with surface or groundwater that creates an environment supportive of wetland vegetation (i.e., swamps, marshes, bogs).  The Corps of 
Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Technical Report Y-87-1) defines wetlands as areas inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration 
sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.  For an area to be 
considered a jurisdictional wetland, it must meet the following criteria:  more than 50 percent of the dominant plant species must be categorized as Obligate, Facultative Wetland, or 
Facultative on lists of plant species that occur in wetlands; the soil must be hydric; and, wetland hydrology must be present. 
 
The federal Clean Water Act which regulates “waters of the US,” also regulates wetlands, a program jointly administered by the USACE and the EPA.  Waters of the U.S. are 
defined as: (1) waters used in interstate or foreign commerce, including all waters subject to the ebb and flow of tides; (2) all interstate waters including interstate wetlands; (3) all 
other waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent streams), mudflats, sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa lakes, or natural 
ponds, etc., which the use, degradation, or destruction could affect interstate/ foreign commerce; (4) all impoundments of waters otherwise defined as waters of the U. S., (5) 
tributaries of waters identified in 1 through 4 above; (6) the territorial seas; and (7) wetlands adjacent to waters identified in 1 through 6 above.  Only the USACE has the authority 
to make a final wetlands jurisdictional determination. 
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Kansas 
Term/Acronym 

Description 

SHWS The Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) maintains a database of state equivalent CERCLIS facilities in the state of Kansas. 

SWF/LF State and/or Tribal database of solid waste facilities located within Kansas.  The database information may include the facility name, class, operation type, area, estimated 
operational life, and owner. 

LUST State and/or Tribal database of leaking underground storage tanks in the state of Kansas. 

UST State and/or Tribal database of registered storage tanks in the State of Kansas which may include the owner and location of the tanks. 

IC Sites that have institutional control information entered into the Identified Sites List database maintained by the KDHE.   

VCP State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup Program sites. 

Brownfields State and/or Tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted Brownfields Assessments. 
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Columbian Title of Topeka, Inc.
2655 SW Wanamaker Rd.

Topeka, KS 66614
Phone (785) 232-0548 Fax (785) 232-0548

Agent For

First American Title Insurance Company of Kansas

MORTGAGE TITLE INSURANCE POLICY

Schedule A

~UU~I uu:)

File Number 00565965

Date of Policy; May 9, 2005 at 8:58 A.M.

1. Name ofInsured:

Frontier Farm Credit, FLCA, it's successors andlor assigns

Policy Number: LP 60012380

Amount ofInsurance $164,000.00

2. The t:State or interest in the land which is encumbered by the insured mongage is;

Fee Simple

3. Title to the estate or interest in the land is vested in:

Stephen R. Harlan aDd Susan R. Blanck-Harlan, Husband and Wife

4. The insured mortgage and the assignmenl~ thereof, if any, are described as follows:

Mortgage to secure a note in the amount of $164,000.00, and any other amounts payable under the terms thereof,
and on the terms, covenants and conditions therein provided dated May 3, 2005, executed by Stephen R. Harlan
and Susan R. Bianck-llarlan, Hnsband and Wife, in favor of Frontier Farm Credit FCLA, recorded May 9, 2005,
at 8:58 AM., in Book 4195, Page 684.

5. The land referred to in this Policy is described as follows;

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

PA20
AL TA Loan Policy (10-17-92)

Form 1191-2A This policy is invalid unless the insuring provisions and Schedules A and B are attached.



05/16/2006 TUB 12:28 PAX 785 594 2904

;'S;_~m!i<"'" -- '" n---
Exhibit A

~ . • ~UU," uU:J

Tract 1:
A parcel of land situated in the Northeast Quarter of Sectiou I, Township 13 South, Range 15 East of the Sixth Principal
Meridian, Shawnee Couut~l, Kansas, more I)articularly described as follows: Beginning at the NOl'thwest corner of the
SoutJl(~astQuarter of said Northeast Quarter of Section 1; thence South 89 Degrees 37 Minutes 40 Seconds East, 1283.15 feet;
(also described as North 89 Degrees 43 Minutes 07 Minutes West 1281.95 feet) thence South 0 Degrees 25 Minutps 56 Seconds
East, 486~2fpet; thence South 89 Degl'f'cs34 Minutes 04 Seconds Wc.~t,250.00 fet't; thence South 57 Degrees 18 Minutes 30
Seconds West, 211.93 feet; thence South 77 Degrees 2J Minutes 32 Seconds Wc.••t, 507.86 feet; thence South 0 Degrees 25
Minutes 56 Seconds East, 261.65 feet; thence South 89 Degrees 34 Minutes 04 Seconds West, 984.58 feet; thence North 0
Degrees 22 Minutes 30 Seconds West, 170 feet; thence South 89 Degrees 35 Minutes 40 S<'CondsEast, 624.45 feet; thence North
o DegrWi 13 Minutes 50 Seconds Wes~ 825.00 feet (also de!Ccribcdas North 0 Degrees 12 Minutes 39 Seconds West 823.48
feet) to tbe point of begliming, less street right of way,

Tract 2:
The Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 13 South, Rauge 15 East of the 6th P.M., in Sha\\llee County, Kansas, exccI)t
railroad right of way, and except the following described tracts: (1) The South 30 acres of sal(I-Quartt'r Section that lies North
of tht' North line of the road along the South line of,said Quarter Section and which lil'$West of t!IeWest line of A.. T, & S.F.R.
right of way: ..llId (2) llie Nortb 25 acres of the Southeast Quarter of said Quarter Section, except railroad right of way .94
acres nlong the East side thereof, and less the following described tract:
A tract of land in the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 13 Sou~h, Range 15 East of the 6th P.M., in Shawnee County,
Kansas, dCSClibcdas follows: Comnienring at the Northeast corner of SectiOiI 1; thence South 89 Degrees 28 Minutes 52
Seconds West, 50.16 feet along the North line of s:lid Section for the point of beginning; thence South 0 pegrees 27 Minutes 20
Seconds East, 200.00 feet along the Westerly right of way of the Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Railroad; tbenee Soutb 89
Degrees 28 Minutes 52 Seconds West, 65..~.40feet; thence North 0 Degrees 27 Minutt'S 20 Seconds West, 200.00 feet; thenee
North 89 Degrees 28 Mjnutes 52 Seconds East, 653.40 feet along the North line of said Quarter to the poiut of beginning.
Also'an easement for ingress and egress as set out in Book 1981 Page 777 and except a tract of land in the Northeast Quarter
of Section 1",Township'I3 South, Range 15 East of the 6lli P.M., in Shawnee Connty, Kansas, descl'ibcd as follows: Beginuing
at the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence North 0 Degrees 16 Minutes 44 Seconds West, 492.69"feet and
South 8~ Dcgrres37 Miuutes 01 Seconds ~ast 900.83 feet to the t!"uepoint of beginning; thence South 89 DCg!"('es37 l\1Unutes
01 Seconds Easl, 423.17 fept; thence North 0 Degrees 12 Minutes 39 Seconds West 823.48 fcrt; thence North 89 Degrees 37
Minutes 01 Seconds West, 423.17 feet; thence South 0 DCgJ'ees12 Minutes 39 Seconds East, 823.48 feet to the truc point of
beginning.
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File Number: 00565965

MORTGAGE TITLE INSURANCE POLICY

SCHEDULE B

Policy No, LP 60012380

This Policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company wiJl not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which
arise by reason of:

1, General Taxes for the year 2004. and all subsequent years and special assessments due or payable therewith.

2. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.

3. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, shortages in area or other matters which would be disclosed by an
accurate surveyor inspection of the premises.

4. Easements or claims of easements not shown by the public records.

biHt~, / :j5.
ld1.~.tr 0< '"

6.

Ally liens, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and
not shown by the public records.

Existing Roads and Highways. (Tract 1)

7. Easements, rights of way or reservations as set out in Book 1882 Page 43, 2045 Page 817, Book 2045 Page 827 and
Book 3688 Page 85. (Tract I)

8. Right of Way Grant to Kansas Power and Light Company as set out in Book 1987 Page 456. (Tract I)

9. Any interest of U.S.A., G,S.A., or other agencies, as set out in Deed without Warranty in Book 1882 Page 43.
(Tract I)

10. Easement to The Gas Service Company as set out in Book 2056 Page 894. (Tract 1)

11. Right of Way to Kansas Power and Light Company as set out in Book 2080 Page 350. (Tract 1)

12. Contract #11113 between the City of Topeka and Lario Entetpriscs, Inc., as set out in Book 2100 Page 698. (Tract
1)

13. Deed of Easement to Metropolitan Topeka Airport Authority for sanitary sewer as set out in Book 2120 Page 747.
(Tract I)

14. Assignment for sanitary sewer easement to Metropolitan Topeka Airport Authority as set out in Book 2120 Page
749. (Tract 1)

15. Deed of Release between U.S.A., and City of Topeka as recorded in Book 1990 Page 210. (Tract 1)

16. Deed of Relcase for gas distribution between The City of Topeka and Federal Aviation Administration as set out in
Book 2300 Page 466. (fractl)

17. Easement to Southwestern Bell Telephone as set out in Book 2770 Page 399. (Tract J)

18. Right of Way casement for utility service to the City of Topeka as set out in Book 2100 Page 708. (Tract I)

19. Leases by and between Forbes Industrial Park Limited Partnership and the United States Postal Service as set out in
Book 2307 Page 857, Book 2309 Page 443; Book 2321 Page 959; Book 2404 Page 138; Book 2572 Page 437; Book
2589 Page 736; Book 2647 Page 5, Book 2965 Page 856 and Book 4043 Page 779. Exact location not shown.
(Tract 1)

20. Easement to Pacific Mutual Telegraph Company; said easement being 50 feet by 2700 feet in the East half of the
Northeast Quarter of Section I, Township J 3 South, Range 15 East of the 6th P.M., in Shawnee County, Kansas, as

PA :lO

ALTA Loan PoIc:y(10-17-92)

•••••••• 'M.: ••••.• Ii••" ,•• ,""Q);,j "n\ ••..., thl" in ••nrinl1 nmvij;ions and Schedules A and B are attached.
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condemned in Report recorded in Book 135 Page 331. (Tract 2)

21. Oil and Gas Lease to George W. Veale and C.K. Holliday, Trustees as set out in Book 304 Page 376. (Tract 2)
22. Right of Way Easement granted to United States for utility facilities over areas specified as set out in Book 1980

Page 368 and re-recorded in Book 1983 Page 688. (Tract 2)

23. Easement Agreement by and between the United States and Stewart L. Paul as set out in Book 1981 Page 777.
(Tracts I and 2)

24. Disclaimer Agreement by and between Stewart L. Paul and the United States as set out in Book 1981 Page 775.

25. Easement for ingress/egress as set out in Book 3214 Page 882. (Tract 2)

26. Easement to the City of Topeka for sanitary sewer as set out in Book 3437 page 942. (TracL~ 1 and 2)
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Harlan Industrial Park

Nw Corner of University Dr. & Topeka Blvd

Topeka, KS 66619
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December 28, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/28/11

Site Name:
Harlan Industrial Park
Nw Corner of University Dr. &
Topeka, KS 66619

Client Name:
Terracon, Inc.
3113 S.W. Van Buren Street
Topeka, KS 66611

EDR Inquiry # 3231157.3 Contact: Kendra Caspers

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Terracon, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library
search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification
number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Harlan Industrial Park
Address: Nw Corner of University Dr. & Topeka Blvd
City, State, Zip: Topeka, KS 66619
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 14117064
Certification # 2AD3-4BAF-BA73

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 2AD3-4BAF-BA73

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Terracon, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Summary of Historical Research

Site Location Conducted For

HIG Project Number: Completion Date:

Well Information: Well Records and/or Location Maps are provided for wells that may be located 

on or near the site.  This well information was obtained from the following source(s):

City Directories: HIG researched City Directory coverage for the site, with the following results:

Aerial Photography: Aerial Photographs from the years listed below are provided for the site location.  The 

year and scale of each photograph is provided on the photograph title block.

Property Records Review: HIG researched information pertaining to the site at local government 

offices.  A summary of this research and the corresponding documents are included in the attached 

Summary of Local Government Records.

USGS Topographic Maps:

Additional Maps:

Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG) researches and obtains data from numerous sources and publishers.  

This Summary of Historical Research presents a summary of the services requested and a list of the data provided by HIG for the above 

referenced site. When a particular product or service was requested but not available, the research conducted by HIG is summarized below. 

Please see page 2 for HIG's Disclaimer & Waiver of Liability and Copyright Notices. 

Services 

Requested:

 ph. 952-253-2004  |  fax 952-253-2005  |  email: orders@historicalinfo.com 

www.historicalinfo.com

FIM+ : HIG researched available Fire Insurance and similar maps.  See attached report for complete details.

Regulatory Database Report: GeoSearch has prepared a Radius Report for the site.  The report 

includes all databases and search radii required to comply with the AAI rule and ASTM Standard for Phase I 

Environmental Assessments.  Please see full report for details on database and radii included for the site.

Harlan Industrial Park 

University Drive & Topeka Boulevard 

Topeka, KS

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

3113 SW Van Buren Street 

Topeka, KS

MBB-5893

Polk Topeka Directories, 1926-2008. 

Topeka Boulevard SW, 1974-2008 

SW 65th Street, 1974-2008 

University Boulevard, 2003-2008

12/29/11

The following City Directory(s) were located and provided for the streets and years listed:

1942, 1948, 1966, 1970, 1976, 1982, 1985, 1991, 1996, 2002, 2006, 2010.



Copyright Notices 
  

Copyright 2009 by Historical Information Gatherers, Inc.  All rights reserved.  The person or entity that 

ordered and paid for this HIG Report (“the User”) is granted a limited license to reproduce the 

contents of this HIG Report solely for purposes of providing supporting documentation for reports 

produced for the site which is the subject of this HIG Report.  Any other reproduction in any media or 

format, in whole or in part, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

  

The licensing agreement between HIG and infoUSA, Inc. provides that HIG may include photocopies 

or reproductions of portions of Polk City Directories, Hill-Donnelley Criss-Cross Directories and other 

Directories under infoUSA copyright, as supporting documentation for reports produced for the site 

which is the subject of this HIG Report. HIG is also permitted to provide photocopies or reproductions 

to the User for the User to include as supporting documents for reports produced for the site which is 

the subject of this HIG Report.

Disclaimer & Waiver of Liability 
  

This Summary of Historical Research and the included documents (hereafter referred to as the “HIG 

Report”) contain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources.  Additional relevant 

information for the site and surrounding properties may exist.  Accordingly, there can be no guaranty 

that the information provided is complete. No warranty expressed or implied, is made whatsoever in 

connection with this HIG Report.  Historical Information Gatherers, Inc. (HIG) specifically disclaims the 

making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular 

purpose. 

  

HIG, its officers, employees and independent contractors cannot be held liable to anyone for any loss 

or damage, whether arising out of errors or omissions, negligence, accident or any other cause, 

resulting directly or indirectly from any information provided by HIG. Any liability on the part of HIG is 

strictly limited to a refund equal to the amount paid for this HIG Report.

 ph. 952-253-2004  |  fax 952-253-2005  |  email: orders@historicalinfo.com 

www.historicalinfo.com
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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FORM-BPF-KXG
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Harlan Industrial Park
Nw Corner of University Dr. & Topeka Blvd
Topeka, KS  66619
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December 28, 2011
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NW CORNER OF UNIVERSITY DR. & TOPEKA BLVD
TOPEKA, KS 66619

COORDINATES

38.954800 - 38˚ 57’ 17.3’’Latitude (North): 
95.693300 - 95˚ 41’ 35.9’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
266610.0UTM X (Meters): 
4315003.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1003 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38095-H6 WAKARUSA, KSTarget Property Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Directory of Sanitary Landfills, Solid Waste Transfer Stations and Collector in
                                                Kansas

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank Data
AST Aboveground Storage Tank Data
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Information

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Identified Sites List

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Identified Sites List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
AOCONCERN Area of Concern
CDL Clandestine Laboratory Data
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Kansas Spills Database

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
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FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaning Facilities
AIRS Title V Source Information
TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Health & Environment’s list: Summary of
Bureau of Environmental Remediation Sites in Kansas.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2011 has revealed that there are 7
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     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ESSEX GROUP, INC.   UNIVERSITY BLVD. & E ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.574 mi.) 1 7
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     TINKER WAREHOUSE ANNEX (FORMER   FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.635 mi.) 2 11
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active

     FORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUAR   FORBES FIELD NE 1/2 - 1 (0.659 mi.) 3 13
Facility Status: Resolved
Facility Status: Resolved
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION   ROUTE 75, JUST WEST OF SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) 4 18
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     FORBES AFB   FORBES FIELD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.876 mi.) 6 25
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     PAULINE FARM STORE (FORMER FCA   416 SW 57TH ST (ALSO 41 NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.881 mi.) 7 37
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

     CHEMCO INDUSTRIES   FORBES FIELD BLD 638 ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.) 8 44
Facility Status: Active
Facility Status: Active
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORBES AIR FORCE BASE     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 7
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FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION    SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.808 mi.) 5 24
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

FORBES FIELD - ANG  CERCLIS
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CTR  AST
FOE ATCT  AST
KS AIR NAT’L GUARD 190TH ARW/E  AST
MTAA FACILITY #132  AST
FANNIN FABRICATION CO INC  RCRA-SQG,FINDS
TOPEKA METAL SPECIALTIES INC  RCRA-SQG
TOPEKA RAILWAY EQUIPMENT INC  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
PT’S COFFEE CO  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
KGS ODORANT STA FORBES FIELD  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA WASTE SYS  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
M D CHEMICAL & TESTING INC  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
SERVICEMASTER  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TRANSCISCO RAIL SVC CO  FINDS,RCRA-NLR
AGED AUTO  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,MANIFEST
KDAG LAB  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTH  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
HASS  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD)  ERNS
IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD)  ERNS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM4EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT4wjhjetuH9YIcVct9k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.61nUi0i4bPVG6vi05yMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS6eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT6wjhjetuH9YIcVct8k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.91nUi0i4bPVG6vi05yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSBeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT5wjhjetuH9YIcVctAk1xzM5FwMn8ROp.41nUi0i4bPVG6vi03yMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS5eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT5wjhjetuH9YIcVct3k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.51nUi0i4bPVG6vi0AyMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS9eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT4wjhjetuH9YIcVct7k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.81nUi0i4bPVG6vi07yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSCeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM4EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT9wjhjetuH9YIcVctBk1xzM5FwMn8ROp.C1nUi0i4bPVG6vi09yMKnL4jir4UymdHBMHMChIlqJ1lQbjSAeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM4EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT5wjhjetuH9YIcVct3k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.61nUi0i4bPVG6vi05yMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS3eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM4EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY7NPTFlZMvRGj8RXTAwjhjetuH9YIcVct3k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.51nUi0i4bPVG6vi09yMKnL4jir4UymdH3MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS3eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    7  NR     7      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST

TC3231157.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

KSSHAWNEETile name:
YesDOD Site:
KSState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Forbes Air Force BaseName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Air Force DODFeature 1:

DOD:

1 ft.
< 1/8

FORBES AIR FORCE BASE (County), KS  
Region    N/A
DOD DODFORBES AIR FORCE BASE CUSA133683

          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94674 / -95.69065Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408970969Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1230Site ID:

SHWS:

current operations and activities.
facilities, completed cleanups, and past operations as well as data on
environmental interest which contains information on closed
locations of interest to the KDHE. This site has in excess of twenty
warehouse site that presents information about facilities and
KS-FP (Kansas - Facility Profiler)  is a geographically-based data

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110017594726Registry ID:

FINDS:

3032 ft.
0.574 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1026 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  66619
SSE SHWSUNIVERSITY BLVD. & E STREET    N/A
1 FINDSESSEX GROUP, INC. 1007481851
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          C408970969Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1230Site ID:

          ceased.
          this property, Essex declared bankruptcy. All activities have
          extend to an off-site property. Prior to completing investigation at
          property boundaries with the exception of an acetone impact found to
          ty. Contamination identified was mainly restricted to within the
          Essex conducted at least two phases of investigation at the proper
          property.
          1999. Essex intended to sell the
          Essex is located. The Essex Plant ceased operation and closed in
          base located immediately east of the current industrial park where
          reported to have been used in association with the Forbes Air Force
          size. Prior to Essex’s activities on the property, the property was
          using copper rods drawn through a series of dies to desired finish
          The former Pauline Plant operated from 1964 to 1999 making wire by
          as a Class III Property.
          2000. Upon review, KDHE found Essex’s application to be eligible
          submitted an application to the Voluntary Cleanup Program on July 14,
          The proprietor of the former Pauline Pant, Essex Group, Incorporated,Narrative:
          08/25/2000Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Voluntary AgreementActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Irrigation, Lawn and GardenPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Aboveground Tank, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          <5 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          11-20 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          03/01/2000Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:

ESSEX GROUP, INC.  (Continued) 1007481851
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          extend to an off-site property. Prior to completing investigation at
          property boundaries with the exception of an acetone impact found to
          ty. Contamination identified was mainly restricted to within the
          Essex conducted at least two phases of investigation at the proper
          property.
          1999. Essex intended to sell the
          Essex is located. The Essex Plant ceased operation and closed in
          base located immediately east of the current industrial park where
          reported to have been used in association with the Forbes Air Force
          size. Prior to Essex’s activities on the property, the property was
          using copper rods drawn through a series of dies to desired finish
          The former Pauline Plant operated from 1964 to 1999 making wire by
          as a Class III Property.
          2000. Upon review, KDHE found Essex’s application to be eligible
          submitted an application to the Voluntary Cleanup Program on July 14,
          The proprietor of the former Pauline Pant, Essex Group, Incorporated,Narrative:
          02/22/2011Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Irrigation, Lawn and GardenPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Aboveground Tank, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          <5 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          11-20 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          03/01/2000Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94674 / -95.69065Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:

ESSEX GROUP, INC.  (Continued) 1007481851
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Essex is located. The Essex Plant ceased operation and closed in
          base located immediately east of the current industrial park where
          reported to have been used in association with the Forbes Air Force
          size. Prior to Essex’s activities on the property, the property was
          using copper rods drawn through a series of dies to desired finish
          The former Pauline Plant operated from 1964 to 1999 making wire by
          as a Class III Property.
          2000. Upon review, KDHE found Essex’s application to be eligible
          submitted an application to the Voluntary Cleanup Program on July 14,
          The proprietor of the former Pauline Pant, Essex Group, Incorporated,Narrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          11/22/2000Activity Start Date:
          UnderwayActivity Status:
          Voluntary Cleanup Investigation (VCI)Activity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Irrigation, Lawn and GardenPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Aboveground Tank, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          <5 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          11-20 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          03/01/2000Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94674 / -95.69065Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408970969Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1230Site ID:

          ceased.
          this property, Essex declared bankruptcy. All activities have

ESSEX GROUP, INC.  (Continued) 1007481851
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ceased.
          this property, Essex declared bankruptcy. All activities have
          extend to an off-site property. Prior to completing investigation at
          property boundaries with the exception of an acetone impact found to
          ty. Contamination identified was mainly restricted to within the
          Essex conducted at least two phases of investigation at the proper
          property.
          1999. Essex intended to sell the

ESSEX GROUP, INC.  (Continued) 1007481851

          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATIONAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Spill, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          05/25/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94667 / -95.687778Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408971263Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1232Site ID:

SHWS:

3354 ft.
0.635 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1030 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  
SSE FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK    N/A
2 SHWSTINKER WAREHOUSE ANNEX (FORMER) S106517526
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          12/31/2002Activity End Date:
          09/01/2002Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Initial Site ScreeningActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATIONAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Spill, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          05/25/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94667 / -95.687778Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408971263Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1232Site ID:

          on DOD contamination at the site is found.
          recommended DOD to collect samples at the site if further information
          ineligible for the DERP-FUDS program. KDHE’s December, 2002 ISS
          management action plan (MAP) fact sheet was started. This site is
          owners in December 1999. The discovery date is the date that the
          for B-52s, KC-135s, and AGM-86 ALCMs. The site was sold to private
          1985. The site was used to store tooling equipment and spare parts
          the Topeka AFSTA but was transferred to Tinker AFB in Oklahoma in
          Force Station adjacent to Forbes Field. The site used to be part of
          The Tinker Warehouse Annex site is one warehouse at the Topeka AirNarrative:
          12/31/2002Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:

TINKER WAREHOUSE ANNEX (FORMER)  (Continued) S106517526
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          on DOD contamination at the site is found.
          recommended DOD to collect samples at the site if further information
          ineligible for the DERP-FUDS program. KDHE’s December, 2002 ISS
          management action plan (MAP) fact sheet was started. This site is
          owners in December 1999. The discovery date is the date that the
          for B-52s, KC-135s, and AGM-86 ALCMs. The site was sold to private
          1985. The site was used to store tooling equipment and spare parts
          the Topeka AFSTA but was transferred to Tinker AFB in Oklahoma in
          Force Station adjacent to Forbes Field. The site used to be part of
          The Tinker Warehouse Annex site is one warehouse at the Topeka AirNarrative:

TINKER WAREHOUSE ANNEX (FORMER)  (Continued) S106517526

          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          190TH AIR REFUELING WING; 190TH ARW; KANG; KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Land Use:
          Spill, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          SoilMedia Act:
          Refined PetroleumContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          Department of DefenseProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          21-30 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          21-30 feetDepth To GW:
          03/08/1988Discovery Date:
          KS3572890025CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          Not reportedAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96221 / -95.68559Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ResolvedSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408900062Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1210Site ID:

SHWS:

3478 ft.
0.659 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1023 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  66620
NE FORBES FIELD    N/A
3 SHWSFORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD 1007479571
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          11/01/2001Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          ResolvedActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          190TH AIR REFUELING WING; 190TH ARW; KANG; KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Land Use:
          Spill, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          SoilMedia Act:
          Refined PetroleumContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          Department of DefenseProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          21-30 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          21-30 feetDepth To GW:
          03/08/1988Discovery Date:
          KS3572890025CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          Not reportedAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96221 / -95.68559Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ResolvedSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408900062Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1210Site ID:

          was recommended for all 10 sites.
          The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA
          site.
          be built at the
          contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to
          groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-based levels for human
          area. Long-term groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to
          Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storageNarrative:
          09/01/1995Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Remedial InvestigationActivity Type:

FORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD  (Continued) 1007479571
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to
          groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-based levels for human
          area. Long-term groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to
          Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storageNarrative:
          11/01/2001Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Long Term MonitoringActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          190TH AIR REFUELING WING; 190TH ARW; KANG; KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Land Use:
          Spill, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          SoilMedia Act:
          Refined PetroleumContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          Department of DefenseProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          21-30 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          21-30 feetDepth To GW:
          03/08/1988Discovery Date:
          KS3572890025CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          Not reportedAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96221 / -95.68559Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ResolvedSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408900062Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1210Site ID:

          was recommended for all 10 sites.
          The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA
          site.
          be built at the
          contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to
          groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-based levels for human
          area. Long-term groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to
          Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storageNarrative:

FORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD  (Continued) 1007479571
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          was recommended for all 10 sites.
          The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA
          site.
          be built at the
          contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to
          groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-based levels for human
          area. Long-term groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to
          Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storageNarrative:
          09/13/2011Activity End Date:
          07/15/2011Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Concurrence DocumentActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          190TH AIR REFUELING WING; 190TH ARW; KANG; KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Land Use:
          Spill, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          SoilMedia Act:
          Refined PetroleumContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          Department of DefenseProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          21-30 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          21-30 feetDepth To GW:
          03/08/1988Discovery Date:
          KS3572890025CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          Not reportedAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96221 / -95.68559Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ResolvedSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408900062Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1210Site ID:

          was recommended for all 10 sites.
          The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA
          site.
          be built at the

FORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD  (Continued) 1007479571
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          was recommended for all 10 sites.
          The Final Proposed plan was approved on September 13, 2011. NFA
          site.
          be built at the
          contact is present. A new building for air guard use is planned to
          groundwater. Soil contamination below risk-based levels for human
          area. Long-term groundwater monitoring showed no impacts to
          Soil contamination was present at above ground bulk fuel storageNarrative:
          09/27/2011Activity End Date:
          09/27/2011Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Public MeetingActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          190TH AIR REFUELING WING; 190TH ARW; KANG; KANSAS AIR NATIONAL GUARDAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Land Use:
          Spill, Underground Tank/Piping, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          SoilMedia Act:
          Refined PetroleumContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          Department of DefenseProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          NWGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          21-30 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          21-30 feetDepth To GW:
          03/08/1988Discovery Date:
          KS3572890025CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          Not reportedAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96221 / -95.68559Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ResolvedSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408900062Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1210Site ID:

FORBES FIELD AIR NATIONAL GUARD  (Continued) 1007479571
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          Not reportedEucan Number:
          ARMY AIR FORCE SUPPLY DEPOT; FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AAF STORAGE DEPOT; TOPEKAAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site Disposal, Other Waste DestructiveRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Human, WildlifeReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Facility Operations, Underground Tank/PipingSource:
          Ground Water, Soil, Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          26-500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          11-20 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KSN000703470CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          AlluvialOther Aquifers:
          Osage CuestasAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94433 / -95.68944Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970024Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1220Site ID:

SHWS:

current operations and activities.
facilities, completed cleanups, and past operations as well as data on
environmental interest which contains information on closed
locations of interest to the KDHE. This site has in excess of twenty
warehouse site that presents information about facilities and
KS-FP (Kansas - Facility Profiler)  is a geographically-based data
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110017607623Registry ID:

FINDS:

3969 ft.
0.752 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1029 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  66620
SSE SHWSROUTE 75, JUST WEST OF FORBES FIELD    N/A
4 FINDSTOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION 1007482946
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          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          AlluvialOther Aquifers:
          Osage CuestasAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94433 / -95.68944Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970024Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1220Site ID:

          with on 5/24/2010.
          The EPA Preliminary Assessment indicated NFA, which KDHA concured
          quantities.
          collected due to insufficient groundwater
          field screening and noted that only one groundwater sample was
          t. The contractor noted that no VOC were detected in the initial
          KDHE conducted a site visit during the November 2008 sampling even
          contamination.
          from the excavation did not yield evidence of
          the late 1970’s or early 1980’s. Analysis of soil samples collected
          steel pipe. A site worker recalled that a tank had been removed in
          gasoline storage tank had been reported yielded only a length of
          of a waste oil tank. Exploratory excavation of the area where a
          two potential USTs reportedly still on site. No evidence was found
          In 2006 USACE conducted a site visit with the purpose of locating
          media.
          groundwater, and possibly other
          records review for the site, and perform adequate sampling of soil,
          narrow" in scope. It recommended that USACE conduct a thorough
          e ISS report characterized the previous investigation as "very
          KDHE prepared an Initial Site Screening(ISS) in December 2002. Th
          removed.
          removal project. It is not clear if or when this UST was
          Inventory Project Report in February 1992 which identified a UST
          in 1990, presumably by the subsequent owners. USACE created an
          Thirty underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
          levels.
          metals were present at concentrations near or below background
          concluded that there was no evidence of contamination, and that
          failed to yield enough water. The site investigation report
          also been planned, but was not performed when the monitoring wells
          in Kansas City, MO, which sampled soil. Groundwater sampling had
          In 1985, a site investigation was conducted for J.P. Fogel Company
          1963.
          rest (approximately 130 acres) was transferred to a private owner in
          Air Force Base. The GSA acquired part of the remaining site, and the
          and 1961, approximately half the site was reassigned to the Forbes
          establish a storage depot for the Topeka Army Airfield. Between 1956
          The Army acquired land for the site between 1942 and 1944 toNarrative:
          09/14/2006Activity End Date:
          07/13/2006Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Site InspectionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946
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          In 2006 USACE conducted a site visit with the purpose of locating
          media.
          groundwater, and possibly other
          records review for the site, and perform adequate sampling of soil,
          narrow" in scope. It recommended that USACE conduct a thorough
          e ISS report characterized the previous investigation as "very
          KDHE prepared an Initial Site Screening(ISS) in December 2002. Th
          removed.
          removal project. It is not clear if or when this UST was
          Inventory Project Report in February 1992 which identified a UST
          in 1990, presumably by the subsequent owners. USACE created an
          Thirty underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
          levels.
          metals were present at concentrations near or below background
          concluded that there was no evidence of contamination, and that
          failed to yield enough water. The site investigation report
          also been planned, but was not performed when the monitoring wells
          in Kansas City, MO, which sampled soil. Groundwater sampling had
          In 1985, a site investigation was conducted for J.P. Fogel Company
          1963.
          rest (approximately 130 acres) was transferred to a private owner in
          Air Force Base. The GSA acquired part of the remaining site, and the
          and 1961, approximately half the site was reassigned to the Forbes
          establish a storage depot for the Topeka Army Airfield. Between 1956
          The Army acquired land for the site between 1942 and 1944 toNarrative:
          12/31/1985Activity End Date:
          01/01/1985Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Site InspectionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          ARMY AIR FORCE SUPPLY DEPOT; FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AAF STORAGE DEPOT; TOPEKAAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site Disposal, Other Waste DestructiveRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Human, WildlifeReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Facility Operations, Underground Tank/PipingSource:
          Ground Water, Soil, Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          26-500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          11-20 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KSN000703470CERCLIS ID:

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946
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          CompletedActivity Status:
          Interim Remedial Measure - sourceActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          ARMY AIR FORCE SUPPLY DEPOT; FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AAF STORAGE DEPOT; TOPEKAAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site Disposal, Other Waste DestructiveRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Human, WildlifeReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Facility Operations, Underground Tank/PipingSource:
          Ground Water, Soil, Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          26-500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          11-20 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KSN000703470CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          AlluvialOther Aquifers:
          Osage CuestasAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94433 / -95.68944Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970024Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1220Site ID:

          with on 5/24/2010.
          The EPA Preliminary Assessment indicated NFA, which KDHA concured
          quantities.
          collected due to insufficient groundwater
          field screening and noted that only one groundwater sample was
          t. The contractor noted that no VOC were detected in the initial
          KDHE conducted a site visit during the November 2008 sampling even
          contamination.
          from the excavation did not yield evidence of
          the late 1970’s or early 1980’s. Analysis of soil samples collected
          steel pipe. A site worker recalled that a tank had been removed in
          gasoline storage tank had been reported yielded only a length of
          of a waste oil tank. Exploratory excavation of the area where a
          two potential USTs reportedly still on site. No evidence was found

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946
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          11-20 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KSN000703470CERCLIS ID:
          FORBES AFB (PARENT SITE)Parent Name:
          C408970143Parent PC:
          AlluvialOther Aquifers:
          Osage CuestasAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94433 / -95.68944Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970024Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1220Site ID:

          with on 5/24/2010.
          The EPA Preliminary Assessment indicated NFA, which KDHA concured
          quantities.
          collected due to insufficient groundwater
          field screening and noted that only one groundwater sample was
          t. The contractor noted that no VOC were detected in the initial
          KDHE conducted a site visit during the November 2008 sampling even
          contamination.
          from the excavation did not yield evidence of
          the late 1970’s or early 1980’s. Analysis of soil samples collected
          steel pipe. A site worker recalled that a tank had been removed in
          gasoline storage tank had been reported yielded only a length of
          of a waste oil tank. Exploratory excavation of the area where a
          two potential USTs reportedly still on site. No evidence was found
          In 2006 USACE conducted a site visit with the purpose of locating
          media.
          groundwater, and possibly other
          records review for the site, and perform adequate sampling of soil,
          narrow" in scope. It recommended that USACE conduct a thorough
          e ISS report characterized the previous investigation as "very
          KDHE prepared an Initial Site Screening(ISS) in December 2002. Th
          removed.
          removal project. It is not clear if or when this UST was
          Inventory Project Report in February 1992 which identified a UST
          in 1990, presumably by the subsequent owners. USACE created an
          Thirty underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
          levels.
          metals were present at concentrations near or below background
          concluded that there was no evidence of contamination, and that
          failed to yield enough water. The site investigation report
          also been planned, but was not performed when the monitoring wells
          in Kansas City, MO, which sampled soil. Groundwater sampling had
          In 1985, a site investigation was conducted for J.P. Fogel Company
          1963.
          rest (approximately 130 acres) was transferred to a private owner in
          Air Force Base. The GSA acquired part of the remaining site, and the
          and 1961, approximately half the site was reassigned to the Forbes
          establish a storage depot for the Topeka Army Airfield. Between 1956
          The Army acquired land for the site between 1942 and 1944 toNarrative:
          12/31/1990Activity End Date:
          01/01/1990Activity Start Date:

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946
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          gasoline storage tank had been reported yielded only a length of
          of a waste oil tank. Exploratory excavation of the area where a
          two potential USTs reportedly still on site. No evidence was found
          In 2006 USACE conducted a site visit with the purpose of locating
          media.
          groundwater, and possibly other
          records review for the site, and perform adequate sampling of soil,
          narrow" in scope. It recommended that USACE conduct a thorough
          e ISS report characterized the previous investigation as "very
          KDHE prepared an Initial Site Screening(ISS) in December 2002. Th
          removed.
          removal project. It is not clear if or when this UST was
          Inventory Project Report in February 1992 which identified a UST
          in 1990, presumably by the subsequent owners. USACE created an
          Thirty underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
          levels.
          metals were present at concentrations near or below background
          concluded that there was no evidence of contamination, and that
          failed to yield enough water. The site investigation report
          also been planned, but was not performed when the monitoring wells
          in Kansas City, MO, which sampled soil. Groundwater sampling had
          In 1985, a site investigation was conducted for J.P. Fogel Company
          1963.
          rest (approximately 130 acres) was transferred to a private owner in
          Air Force Base. The GSA acquired part of the remaining site, and the
          and 1961, approximately half the site was reassigned to the Forbes
          establish a storage depot for the Topeka Army Airfield. Between 1956
          The Army acquired land for the site between 1942 and 1944 toNarrative:
          12/31/2002Activity End Date:
          09/01/2002Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Initial Site ScreeningActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          ARMY AIR FORCE SUPPLY DEPOT; FORBES INDUSTRIAL PARK; TOPEKA AAF STORAGE DEPOT; TOPEKAAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site Disposal, Other Waste DestructiveRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Human, WildlifeReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Facility Operations, Underground Tank/PipingSource:
          Ground Water, Soil, Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          26-500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946
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          with on 5/24/2010.
          The EPA Preliminary Assessment indicated NFA, which KDHA concured
          quantities.
          collected due to insufficient groundwater
          field screening and noted that only one groundwater sample was
          t. The contractor noted that no VOC were detected in the initial
          KDHE conducted a site visit during the November 2008 sampling even
          contamination.
          from the excavation did not yield evidence of
          the late 1970’s or early 1980’s. Analysis of soil samples collected
          steel pipe. A site worker recalled that a tank had been removed in

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1007482946

          removal project was authorized by USACE.
          investigation did not discover any significant contamination. A UST
          Park," which occupies much of the eastern portion of the site. This
          A field investigation was conducted in 1985 on the "Forbes Industrial

FUDS History Details:

          s. Alias: Topeka AFSTA
          site in 1990, presumably by the subsequent owners
          which sampled soil and groundwater. Thirty USTs were removed from the
          investigation was conducted for J.P. Fogel Company in Kansas City, MO
          in February 1963 and sold to a private owner. In 1985 a site
          1946, and the remaining property was excessed
          east to the site. A lease on 6.6 acres of land was terminated in June
          208.98 acres were reassigned to the Forbes Air Force Base adjacent
          nd utility infrastructure were constructed. Between 1956 and 1961,
          station, a fire station, and transportation an
          Air Force. Warehouses and other buildings, a motor pool and fueling
          lease, and easements to build a storage and supply depot for the Army
          DoD acquired 401.89 acres between 1942 and 1944 through purchase,

FUDS Description Details:

          PRIVATECurrent Owner:
          Not reportedCTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not reportedNPL Status:
          816-389-3072Telephone:
          2009Fiscal Year:
          Kansas City District (NWK)US Army District:
          02Congressional District:
          SHAWNEECounty:
          7EPA Region:
          KSState:
          TOPEKACity:
          TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATIONFacility Name:
          61887INST ID:
          B07KS0282FUDS #:
          KS9799F6769Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

4265 ft.
0.808 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1029 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  
SSE    N/A
5 FUDSTOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION 1012129371
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FUDS Future Program Details:

FUDS Current Program Details:

TOPEKA AIR FORCE STATION  (Continued) 1012129371

          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

SHWS:

current operations and activities.
facilities, completed cleanups, and past operations as well as data on
environmental interest which contains information on closed
locations of interest to the KDHE. This site has in excess of twenty
warehouse site that presents information about facilities and
KS-FP (Kansas - Facility Profiler)  is a geographically-based data
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110017463948Registry ID:

FINDS:

4624 ft.
0.876 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1040 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  66620
ESE SHWSFORBES FIELD    N/A
6 FINDSFORBES AFB 1007471001
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          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          10/16/2007Activity End Date:
          03/06/2007Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Site InspectionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:

FORBES AFB  (Continued) 1007471001
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          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          11/28/2008Activity End Date:
          10/28/2008Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Feasibility StudyActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC

FORBES AFB  (Continued) 1007471001
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          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal

FORBES AFB  (Continued) 1007471001

TC3231157.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          10/31/2000Activity End Date:
          01/01/1996Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Interim Remedial Measure - sourceActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
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          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
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          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          01/01/2000Activity Start Date:
          UnderwayActivity Status:
          Long Term MonitoringActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
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          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
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          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          11/01/2004Activity End Date:
          03/01/2004Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Expanded Site InspectionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:

FORBES AFB  (Continued) 1007471001

TC3231157.2s   Page 33



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          01/01/2005Activity End Date:
          01/01/2002Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Remedial InvestigationActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
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          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1222Site ID:

          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred

FORBES AFB  (Continued) 1007471001

TC3231157.2s   Page 35



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          In March 2007, under the Military Munitions Response Program, USAC
          MCLs.
          VOC contamination above
          landfills were performed in 2000 and 2001, and demonstrated long-term
          investigated. Eight monitoring events for groundwater at the
          greatest risk. However, groundwater at the rest of the site was not
          1995, which identified the two landfills at the site as posing the
          ly 1990s by USACE. A site investigation was performed by USACE in
          Approximately 70 underground storage tanks were removed in the ear
          Guard.
          the Air National Guard and the Army National
          airport and industrial park. The remainder of the site is used by
          most of the site to the City of Topeka in 1976 for use as a municipal
          became an Air Force base in the 1950s. The Air Force transferred
          The site was an Army Airfield from approximately 1942 to 1945, thenNarrative:
          07/31/1995Activity End Date:
          01/01/1994Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Site InspectionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          FORBES AIR FORCE BASE; FORBES FIELD; METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTHORITY; MTAA; TOPEAlias:
          Whole House TreatmentRemedir:
          Long Term MonitoringRemed Water:
          LandfarmingRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          HumanReceptor Pot:
          Private WellReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Domestic, MonitoringPrivate well:
          Agricultural, Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Abandoned Facility, Underground Tank/Piping, Closed Non-Permitted LandfillSource:
          Surface WaterMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, VOCContaminants:
          BER - Assessment and RestorationLead Agency:
          FUDS (Formerly Used Defense Sites)Program:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          >500 acresAcres Affected:
          EGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          01/01/1990Discovery Date:
          KS7570090020CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Glacial DriftOther Aquifers:
          AlluvialAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94977 / -95.67838Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          DANEKE, T.PM Name:
          C408970143Project code:
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          available.
          The exposed drums will be covered or removed as funds become
          and the sheen is thought to be from a naturally occuring bacteria.
          Site in November 2010. Surface water sample results were inconclusive
          Corps of Engineers were notified about the issue and have sampled the
          sheen was also reported in the stream near the abandoned drums. The
          on drums were noted as exposed and ruptured at the site. An oily
          The South Landfill was inspected in 2005 and 2010, several 55-gall
          unit.
          which has a functional GAC
          The PCE plume is still only detected in one drinking water well,
          ntinel wells to ensure that the plume does not move further off site.
          New monitoring wells were installed on December 2009, mainly as se
          levels.
          of TCE, PCE, and VC are at or below regulatory
          approved on 10/29/2008 and 11/14/2008, respectively. Most detections
          investigation. The Feasibility Study and Remedial Investigation were
          near buildings 602 and 624. The SI report recommended further
          former aircraft fire training area. VOCs were found in groundwater
          and groundwater contamination (fuels and solvents) was found at the
          KDHE completed a site wide SI in November 2004. Substantial soil
          2005.
          Phase 2 RI was completed in January
          ther characterized the groundwater around the two landfills. The
          USACE completed a Phase 1 Remedial Investigation in 2003 which fur
          Unit.
          2007 and USACE will continue to maintain existing GAC
          not suitable for drinking purposes. This well will be abandoned in FY
          the new well is impacted with bacteria contamination and the water is
          USACE completed installing a replacement residential well. However,
          and USACE provided water filtration and bottled water. In July 2006,
          th landfill which was contaminated with vinyl chloride above its MCL,
          In 2000, KDHE discovered a private water well just east of the nor
          suspected burial areas.
          and further investigation of subsurface anomalies detected at two
          remedial investigation/feasibility study at the firing-in-butt range,
          in soil at the firing-in-butt range. The SI report has recommended a
          four suspected burial areas. Elevated lead concentrations were found
          and the firing-in-butt range. It also conducted a reconnaissance of
          E conducted a site inspection of the skeet range, the pistol range,
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          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96704 / -95.68867Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BURRIS, N.PM Name:
          C408971586Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1241Site ID:

SHWS:

4650 ft.
0.881 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1019 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA (PAULINE), KS  66619
NNE 416 SW 57TH ST (ALSO 418 AND 420)    N/A
7 SHWSPAULINE FARM STORE (FORMER FCA) S106891163
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          Limited investigation activities were completed at the site in 200
          work.
          corrective action plan/corrective action (CAP/CA) scope of
          investigation/corrective action study (CI/CAS) scope of work and a
          executed by KDHE in July 2004 for a comprehensive
          to the State Cooperative Program. An administrative order was
          was terminated by KDHE in October 2003 and the site was transferred
          Inc. Having never received a VCI Work Plan, the voluntary agreement
          2003; however, no VCI work plan was submitted to KDHE by Lindemuth
          Cleanup Investigation Work Plan was required for submission by May
          between Lindemuth Inc. and KDHE in February 2003. A Voluntary
          with the former property owner and a new voluntary agreement was made
          responsible for site cleanup. The voluntary agreement was terminated
          002, the property was sold to Lindemuth Inc., the new entity that is
          The site was accepted into the VCPRP in April 2002 and in August 2
          related compounds, and pesticides.
          organic compounds (VOCs), nitrate and ammonia, gasoline and fuel
          revealed the presence of contamination at the site by volatile
          uses including a fuel and farm store. The phase II assessment
          historically been used for several types of commercial and industrial
          assessment was made of the property in 2001. The property has
          Property Redevelopment Program (VCPRP) when a limited phase II
          The Pauline Farm Store site was referred to the Voluntary Cleanup andNarrative:
          04/22/2002Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Voluntary AgreementActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Agricultural, ResidentialLand Use:
          Agricultural Facility, Facility Operations, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Nitrates, Pesticide, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          State CooperativeProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          N-NEGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          04/18/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
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          Property Redevelopment Program (VCPRP) when a limited phase II
          The Pauline Farm Store site was referred to the Voluntary Cleanup andNarrative:
          10/17/2003Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Agricultural, ResidentialLand Use:
          Agricultural Facility, Facility Operations, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Nitrates, Pesticide, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          State CooperativeProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          N-NEGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          04/18/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96704 / -95.68867Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BURRIS, N.PM Name:
          C408971586Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1241Site ID:

          2011.
          additional data collection was approved for implementation in May
          installation of additional monitoring wells. A work plan for
          Additional work was completed at the site in 2010 including the
          comprehensive investigation activities was submitted in January 2010.
          investigation activities were resumed at the site and a report of
          outstanding concerns of the Agency, but by early 2009, additional
          Lindemuth Inc. did not submit a work plan that addressed the
          site where investigation activities would be comprehensive.
          5 and 2006 and KDHE requested that a work plan be implemented at the
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          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Nitrates, Pesticide, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          State CooperativeProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          N-NEGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          04/18/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96704 / -95.68867Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BURRIS, N.PM Name:
          C408971586Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1241Site ID:

          2011.
          additional data collection was approved for implementation in May
          installation of additional monitoring wells. A work plan for
          Additional work was completed at the site in 2010 including the
          comprehensive investigation activities was submitted in January 2010.
          investigation activities were resumed at the site and a report of
          outstanding concerns of the Agency, but by early 2009, additional
          Lindemuth Inc. did not submit a work plan that addressed the
          site where investigation activities would be comprehensive.
          5 and 2006 and KDHE requested that a work plan be implemented at the
          Limited investigation activities were completed at the site in 200
          work.
          corrective action plan/corrective action (CAP/CA) scope of
          investigation/corrective action study (CI/CAS) scope of work and a
          executed by KDHE in July 2004 for a comprehensive
          to the State Cooperative Program. An administrative order was
          was terminated by KDHE in October 2003 and the site was transferred
          Inc. Having never received a VCI Work Plan, the voluntary agreement
          2003; however, no VCI work plan was submitted to KDHE by Lindemuth
          Cleanup Investigation Work Plan was required for submission by May
          between Lindemuth Inc. and KDHE in February 2003. A Voluntary
          with the former property owner and a new voluntary agreement was made
          responsible for site cleanup. The voluntary agreement was terminated
          002, the property was sold to Lindemuth Inc., the new entity that is
          The site was accepted into the VCPRP in April 2002 and in August 2
          related compounds, and pesticides.
          organic compounds (VOCs), nitrate and ammonia, gasoline and fuel
          revealed the presence of contamination at the site by volatile
          uses including a fuel and farm store. The phase II assessment
          historically been used for several types of commercial and industrial
          assessment was made of the property in 2001. The property has
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          BURRIS, N.PM Name:
          C408971586Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1241Site ID:

          2011.
          additional data collection was approved for implementation in May
          installation of additional monitoring wells. A work plan for
          Additional work was completed at the site in 2010 including the
          comprehensive investigation activities was submitted in January 2010.
          investigation activities were resumed at the site and a report of
          outstanding concerns of the Agency, but by early 2009, additional
          Lindemuth Inc. did not submit a work plan that addressed the
          site where investigation activities would be comprehensive.
          5 and 2006 and KDHE requested that a work plan be implemented at the
          Limited investigation activities were completed at the site in 200
          work.
          corrective action plan/corrective action (CAP/CA) scope of
          investigation/corrective action study (CI/CAS) scope of work and a
          executed by KDHE in July 2004 for a comprehensive
          to the State Cooperative Program. An administrative order was
          was terminated by KDHE in October 2003 and the site was transferred
          Inc. Having never received a VCI Work Plan, the voluntary agreement
          2003; however, no VCI work plan was submitted to KDHE by Lindemuth
          Cleanup Investigation Work Plan was required for submission by May
          between Lindemuth Inc. and KDHE in February 2003. A Voluntary
          with the former property owner and a new voluntary agreement was made
          responsible for site cleanup. The voluntary agreement was terminated
          002, the property was sold to Lindemuth Inc., the new entity that is
          The site was accepted into the VCPRP in April 2002 and in August 2
          related compounds, and pesticides.
          organic compounds (VOCs), nitrate and ammonia, gasoline and fuel
          revealed the presence of contamination at the site by volatile
          uses including a fuel and farm store. The phase II assessment
          historically been used for several types of commercial and industrial
          assessment was made of the property in 2001. The property has
          Property Redevelopment Program (VCPRP) when a limited phase II
          The Pauline Farm Store site was referred to the Voluntary Cleanup andNarrative:
          07/23/2004Activity End Date:
          07/23/2004Activity Start Date:
          UnderwayActivity Status:
          Administrative OrderActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Agricultural, ResidentialLand Use:
          Agricultural Facility, Facility Operations, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
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          was terminated by KDHE in October 2003 and the site was transferred
          Inc. Having never received a VCI Work Plan, the voluntary agreement
          2003; however, no VCI work plan was submitted to KDHE by Lindemuth
          Cleanup Investigation Work Plan was required for submission by May
          between Lindemuth Inc. and KDHE in February 2003. A Voluntary
          with the former property owner and a new voluntary agreement was made
          responsible for site cleanup. The voluntary agreement was terminated
          002, the property was sold to Lindemuth Inc., the new entity that is
          The site was accepted into the VCPRP in April 2002 and in August 2
          related compounds, and pesticides.
          organic compounds (VOCs), nitrate and ammonia, gasoline and fuel
          revealed the presence of contamination at the site by volatile
          uses including a fuel and farm store. The phase II assessment
          historically been used for several types of commercial and industrial
          assessment was made of the property in 2001. The property has
          Property Redevelopment Program (VCPRP) when a limited phase II
          The Pauline Farm Store site was referred to the Voluntary Cleanup andNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          07/23/2004Activity Start Date:
          UnderwayActivity Status:
          Comprehensive InvestigationActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Agricultural, ResidentialLand Use:
          Agricultural Facility, Facility Operations, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Nitrates, Pesticide, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          State CooperativeProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          N-NEGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          04/18/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96704 / -95.68867Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
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          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          Not reportedAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Not reportedRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Agricultural, ResidentialLand Use:
          Agricultural Facility, Facility Operations, Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Ground Water, SoilMedia Act:
          Heavy Metal, Nitrates, Pesticide, Refined Petroleum, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          State CooperativeProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          5-25 acresAcres Affected:
          N-NEGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          04/18/2001Discovery Date:
          Not reportedCERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.96704 / -95.68867Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BURRIS, N.PM Name:
          C408971586Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1241Site ID:

          2011.
          additional data collection was approved for implementation in May
          installation of additional monitoring wells. A work plan for
          Additional work was completed at the site in 2010 including the
          comprehensive investigation activities was submitted in January 2010.
          investigation activities were resumed at the site and a report of
          outstanding concerns of the Agency, but by early 2009, additional
          Lindemuth Inc. did not submit a work plan that addressed the
          site where investigation activities would be comprehensive.
          5 and 2006 and KDHE requested that a work plan be implemented at the
          Limited investigation activities were completed at the site in 200
          work.
          corrective action plan/corrective action (CAP/CA) scope of
          investigation/corrective action study (CI/CAS) scope of work and a
          executed by KDHE in July 2004 for a comprehensive
          to the State Cooperative Program. An administrative order was

PAULINE FARM STORE (FORMER FCA)  (Continued) S106891163

TC3231157.2s   Page 43



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          2011.
          additional data collection was approved for implementation in May
          installation of additional monitoring wells. A work plan for
          Additional work was completed at the site in 2010 including the
          comprehensive investigation activities was submitted in January 2010.
          investigation activities were resumed at the site and a report of
          outstanding concerns of the Agency, but by early 2009, additional
          Lindemuth Inc. did not submit a work plan that addressed the
          site where investigation activities would be comprehensive.
          5 and 2006 and KDHE requested that a work plan be implemented at the
          Limited investigation activities were completed at the site in 200
          work.
          corrective action plan/corrective action (CAP/CA) scope of
          investigation/corrective action study (CI/CAS) scope of work and a
          executed by KDHE in July 2004 for a comprehensive
          to the State Cooperative Program. An administrative order was
          was terminated by KDHE in October 2003 and the site was transferred
          Inc. Having never received a VCI Work Plan, the voluntary agreement
          2003; however, no VCI work plan was submitted to KDHE by Lindemuth
          Cleanup Investigation Work Plan was required for submission by May
          between Lindemuth Inc. and KDHE in February 2003. A Voluntary
          with the former property owner and a new voluntary agreement was made
          responsible for site cleanup. The voluntary agreement was terminated
          002, the property was sold to Lindemuth Inc., the new entity that is
          The site was accepted into the VCPRP in April 2002 and in August 2
          related compounds, and pesticides.
          organic compounds (VOCs), nitrate and ammonia, gasoline and fuel
          revealed the presence of contamination at the site by volatile
          uses including a fuel and farm store. The phase II assessment
          historically been used for several types of commercial and industrial
          assessment was made of the property in 2001. The property has
          Property Redevelopment Program (VCPRP) when a limited phase II
          The Pauline Farm Store site was referred to the Voluntary Cleanup andNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          ProposedActivity Status:
          Voluntary Cleanup Investigation (VCI)Activity Type:
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                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.90000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  10270102USGC Hydro Unit:
                  8440SMSA Number:
                  07WKIFMS ID:
                  02Congressional District:
                  CHEMCO INDUSTRIESShort Name:
                  SHAWNEEFacility County:
                  KS0001118850EPA ID:
                  0702973Site ID:

CERCLIS:

5063 ft.
0.959 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1058 ft.

1/2-1 TOPEKA, KS  66619
ESE SHWSFORBES FIELD BLD 638 KS0001118850
8 CERCLISCHEMCO INDUSTRIES 1000996441
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/12/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/15/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

THREAT OF RELEASE TO ENVIRONMENT.
INCOMPATIBLE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS LEAKING BULDGING, POSING
LEAKING BULDGING, POSING THREAT OF RELEASE TO  ENVIRONMENT. IMPROPER STORAGE OF
IMPROPER STORAGE OF INCOMPATIBLE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. HAZARDOUS MATERIALSSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (913) 551-7694Contact Tel:
                  PAUL ROEMERMANContact Name:
                  7271674.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  20177Site Fips Code:
                  20060919Non NPL Status Date:
                  Referred to Removal - NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Manufacturing PlantClassification:
                  07EPA Region:
                  TRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/21/1996Date Completed:
                  06/03/1996Date Started:
                  NEGOTIATION (GENERIC)Action:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/03/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/03/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/12/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
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                  07/08/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/25/1996Date Completed:
                  06/01/1996Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  07/08/1996Date Completed:
                  06/24/1996Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Viable PRPs - Cannot Do WorkPriority Level:
                  06/24/1996Date Completed:
                  06/19/1995Date Started:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/24/1996Date Completed:
                  04/01/1996Date Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:
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                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/30/2006Date Completed:
                  12/20/2006Date Started:
                  COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Time CriticalUrgency Indicator:
                  ApprovedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  12/15/2006Date Completed:
                  12/13/2006Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/13/2006Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA In-HousePrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/19/2006Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE UNARCHIVEDAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA In-HousePrimary Responsibility:
                  SITE EVALUATION/DISPOSITIONOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
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          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          UnderwayActivity Status:
          Preliminary Assessment (PA)Activity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

SHWS:

37 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
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          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
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          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          11/29/1995Activity End Date:
          11/27/1995Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Initial Site ScreeningActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
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          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
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          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          06/03/1996Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Referral to EPAActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
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          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          06/03/1996Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal Site EvaluationActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:
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          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
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          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          07/15/1996Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal ActionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
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          07/08/1996Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal ActionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
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          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
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          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          07/08/1996Activity End Date:
          06/24/1996Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Remedial ActionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
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          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
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          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          07/01/2006Activity End Date:
          07/01/2006Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
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          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          07/27/2006Activity End Date:
          07/27/2006Activity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
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          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
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          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          08/31/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Preliminary Removal EvaluationActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
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          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes

CHEMCO INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1000996441

TC3231157.2s   Page 65



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          08/31/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Preliminary Removal EvaluationActivity Type:
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          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          08/30/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Preliminary Removal EvaluationActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
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          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
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          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          09/14/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:

CHEMCO INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1000996441

TC3231157.2s   Page 69



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          09/14/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
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          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
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          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          12/13/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal Action MemorandumActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
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          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
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          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          12/13/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal ActionActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
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          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          12/13/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Referral to EPAActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
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          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
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          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          12/15/2006Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Removal Action - Emergency ResponseActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
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          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          07/01/2010Activity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          CompletedActivity Status:
          Transfer Within BureauActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
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          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
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          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          ProposedActivity Status:
          Integrated PA/SSIActivity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
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          Not reportedReceptor Act:
          Not reportedProduct:
          Not reportedWaste Present:
          Not reportedPrivate well:
          Commercial, IndustrialLand Use:
          Other (see Site Narrative)Source:
          Not reportedMedia Pot:
          Not reportedMedia Act:
          Chlorides, Heavy Metal, Inorganic, Nitrates, SVOC, VOCContaminants:
          BER - RemedialLead Agency:
          Site AssessmentProgram:
          NoProduct Present:
          NoWaste Present:
          Not reportedAcres Affected:
          Not reportedGW Flow Direction:
          0-10 gpmAquifer Yield:
          0-10 feetDepth To Bedrock:
          0-10 feetDepth To GW:
          11/29/1990Discovery Date:
          KS0001118850CERCLIS ID:
          Not reportedParent Name:
          Not reportedParent PC:
          Not reportedOther Aquifers:
          UnknownAquifer Yield:
          KS - Lower RepublicanRiver Basin:
          38.94971 / -95.67674Lat/Long:
          NEDODistrict Office:
          ActiveSite Status:
          BROWN, R.PM Name:
          C408971656Project code:
          NoHas Env Use Control:
          1244Site ID:

          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
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          KDHE again referred the site in August, 2006 to EPA for a time-cri
          Halbert passed away on February 29, 2006.
          potentially hazardous substances were present at the site. Mr.
          license to apply. The KDOA inspector, Dan Tuggle, indicated other
          improperly stored materials regulated by KDOA for which he lacked a
          t of Agriculture regarding the site. Mr. Halbert apparently had
          On July 27, 2006, KDHE was again contacted by the Kansas Departmen
          completed on July 8, 1996.
          inventory. All drums were shipped off-site and the removal was
          were segregated into packing categories according to the 1995
          consisting of a total of 31 55- gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals
          characterized, and consolidated into 13 individual waste streams
          and laboratory chemicals. Bulk wastes were segregated,
          e inventoried chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes
          The removal action was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. Th
          1996.
          uly 8,
          All drums were shipped off site and the removal was completed on J
          inventory.
          categories according to the 1995
          gallon drums. Laboratory chemicals were segregated into packing
          consolidated into 13 waste streams consistinng of a total of 31 55
          laboratory chemicals. Bulk chemicals were segregated, characterized,
          ed chemicals were divided into two categories: bulk wastes and
          Removal was conducted from June 24 to July 8, 1996. The inventori
          removal.
          June 21, 1996, to comply. When he failed EPA initiated an emergency
          of the hazardous chemicals found on the site. He was given until
          azardous waste cleanup contractor to performed clean-up and disposal
          The EPA requested Chemco owner, Ken Halbert, to hire a qualified h
          poisons.
          solids, corrosives, flammable, oxidizers and
          The hazardous chemicals identified in the site included: liquids,
          leaking.
          deteriorating or already
          gallons in size, and with only 7 % of them characterized as
          total of 2,454 containers were identified, ranging from 1 ounce to 55
          containers that were part of the Chemco operation at the site. A
          and Environmental, Inc.) to prepare an inventory of all the chemical
          From November 27-29, 1995, the EPA and the contracted TAT (Ecology
          chemicals.
          hazardous
          and potential for CERCLA response due to the illegal storage of
          conditions at Chemco facility, located at Forbes Fiel, posed a threat
          On June 1995, KDHErequested EPA assistance to determine whetherNarrative:
          Not reportedActivity End Date:
          Not reportedActivity Start Date:
          ProposedActivity Status:
          Preliminary Assessment (PA)Activity Type:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedEucan Number:
          BIO-SURE; CHALLENGER PRODUCTS CORPORATION; HALBERT, KEN; KEN HALBERTAlias:
          Not reportedRemedir:
          Not reportedRemed Water:
          Off-Site DisposalRemed Soil:
          Not reportedRemed Air:
          Not reportedReceptor Pot:
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          the site needs a post-removal site assessment.
          tical removal action. The removal action was completed in 2007, and
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

TOPEKA              1000163243 FORBES FIELD - ANG FORBES FIELD 66619 CERCLIS
TOPEKA              1000203240 TOPEKA METAL SPECIALTIES INC 5600 S TOPEKA BLVD 66619 RCRA-SQG
TOPEKA              1000689687 FANNIN FABRICATION CO INC FORBES FIELD BLDG S109 66619 RCRA-SQG,FINDS
TOPEKA              1000689715 PT’S COFFEE CO FORBES FIELD BLDG 2704 STE A2 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1001127208 HASS 2304 FORBES IND PARK BLDG E 66619 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
TOPEKA              1004502629 TRANSCISCO RAIL SVC CO FORBES IND PARK 5 NORTH & E ST 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1004702426 TOPEKA WASTE SYS FORBES FIELD BLDG 2704 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1004702600 TOPEKA RAILWAY EQUIPMENT INC FORBES FIELD BLDG 332 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1004703460 AGED AUTO FORBES FLD BLDG 182 66619 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG,MANIFEST
TOPEKA              1004704197 METROPOLITAN TOPEKA AIRPORT AUTH FORBES FIELD, BLDG. #186 66619 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
TOPEKA              1004704648 SERVICEMASTER FORBES FIELD BLDG 818N-4 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1004705272 M D CHEMICAL & TESTING INC FORBES FIELD BLDG 281 66619 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              1004705576 KDAG LAB FORBES FIELD BLDG 282 66619 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
TOPEKA              1006807693 KGS ODORANT STA FORBES FIELD FORBES FIELD 66609 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TOPEKA              2008915537 IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD) IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD)      ERNS
TOPEKA              2009915537 IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD) IN GAGE PARK (GAGE BLVD)      ERNS
TOPEKA              A100145439 MTAA FACILITY #132 TOPEKA AIR INDUSTRIAL PARK 66619 AST
TOPEKA              A100202746 KS AIR NAT’L GUARD 190TH ARW/E FORBES - SOUTH OF BLDG 775 66619 AST
TOPEKA              A100271042 FOE ATCT BLDG 969, FORBES FIELD, 6700 S 66619 AST
TOPEKA              A100356238 ARMED FORCES RESERVE CTR BLDG 688 FORBES FIELD 66619 AST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM5EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwYBNPTFlZMvRGj8RXTCwjhjetuH9YIcVct4k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.81nUi0i4bPVG6vi08yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSAeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYM5EiBJK8KKkVPXa5W3wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwYCNPTFlZMvRGj8RXTCwjhjetuH9YIcVct4k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.81nUi0i4bPVG6vi08yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSAeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT4wjhjetuH9YIcVct7k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.81nUi0i4bPVG6vi07yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSCeqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT5wjhjetuH9YIcVct3k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.51nUi0i4bPVG6vi0AyMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS9eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT5wjhjetuH9YIcVctAk1xzM5FwMn8ROp.41nUi0i4bPVG6vi03yMKnL4jir4UymdH7MHMChIlqJ1lQbjS5eqAx3WyHSnZsng63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ekU6fukeZEukJKXUwsz3rbyfFv8ujHckzwRAib6ZniyECqQuxHs4r90Jk9GKQtzXbNQ7d86wfyHsgbazyPx4lgvra7PbU3xy4Ty4VyaFlNVviBR8.oS5u1oj890H5IxcY.07c1OzhmKwytwRvRyCijpiQX.bQbv6mzk6Nq3eL.bkU5TUeXm31H8f61yu9lfkSvB9sU5Z7.pEKsTudG74X9iJ.V8KghQXD1o5c33wuqesVDAzL3o5ZIGrbK3bKVgyqu1BIq6FHg7vW0D8A0R4u7.jPKyHhV3c77g4eNyzNa7wfCdRmkm6RJoeFcokZwvUQfL4UrVfNO.uX3pkt.v3oCRZ7zPE7LMuQ0I6sZpJNXvK7GXXW1a5US3wKyxsLLyzbyh6gItrbdqba8Dy3X64IKLF7d1vW9j8HXk4Vw0jjc8HzrAcznW8KHpzp6RwWvmRafSA6VjiaTbbGoV6oD72pwxnqhgijZ6yEvg5ovFCc0SqI44Qb7kvaJHx5IXH8QesQIU6hVce6Y0kQ8FUnlH4Z.nfPp.uByukcbP3xdhZzZIEEIOuEYMDEiBJK8KKkVPXa5W4wXZwUkUs0iozjpd371MrUg9bkajykwY3NPTFlZMvRGj8RXT6wjhjetuH9YIcVct8k1xzM5FwMn8ROp.91nUi0i4bPVG6vi05yMKnL4jir4UymdH6MHMChIlqJ1lQbjSBeqAx3WyHSnZsng63


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Identified Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1660
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Directory of Sanitary Landfills, Solid Waste Transfer Stations and Collector in Kansas
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 11/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1590
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1685
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
Leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1685
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1685
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Data
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1685
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Information
Sites that have institutional control information entered into the Identified Sites List database.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-8049
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Identified Sites List
Sites included in the Identified Sites List that are identified as Voluntary Cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-8049
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites
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BROWNFIELDS:  Identified Sites List
Sites included in the Identified Sites List that are identified as Brownfields sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-8049
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AOCONCERN:  Area of Concern
The City of Wichita has taken the lead for the investigation and remediation efforts with the Kansas Department
of Health & Environment, Bureau of Remediation. The primary contaminates of concern are chlorinated solvents and
their degradation products.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2002
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  315-268-8351
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Laboratory Data
Clandestine meth lab location

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-368-7301
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Kansas Spills Database
All spills reported under the regulatory authority of the Department of Health & Environment and the Kansas Corporation
Commission.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Health and Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1660
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (913) 551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1367
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of registered drycleaners.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-291-3250
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Title V Source Information
A listing of title V sources, including emissions information.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-6427
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1688
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 10/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1685
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal combustion waste landfills.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Health & Environment
Telephone:  785-296-1600
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1983Most Recent Revision:
38095-H6 WAKARUSA, KSTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1003 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4315003.0UTM Y (Meters): 
266610.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
95.6933 - 95˚ 41’ 35.9’’Longitude (West): 
38.95480 - 38˚ 57’ 17.3’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TOPEKA, KS 66619
NW CORNER OF UNIVERSITY DR. & TOPEKA BLVD
HARLAN INDUSTRIAL PARK

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®



TC3231157.2s   Page A-2

should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWAKARUSA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

2003310125C  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

2003310175C  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSHAWNEE, KS

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Virgilian SeriesSeries:
PP4Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay37 inches14 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches48 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam14 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

MartinSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.01
Max: 4.233  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay31 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.01
Max: 4.233  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

LadysmithSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay48 inches37 inches 5

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

 Min: 4.233
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam48 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 107 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

KennebecSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.01
Max: 4.233  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay59 inches48 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.01
Max: 4.233  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay48 inches31 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3231157.2s   Page A-9

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay38 inches34 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam12 inches 9 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 97 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

LabetteSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

 Min: 4.233
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam79 inches48 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay34 inches12 inches 5

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

 Min: 0.4233
Max: 1.411  

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
unweathered42 inches38 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWKS6000000167311   29
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167923   F28
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167922   F27
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168230   26
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168297   E25
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168298   E24
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168296   E23
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168294   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168295   E21
1/2 - 1 Mile NEKS6000000168095   D20
1/2 - 1 Mile NEKS6000000168096   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile NEKS6000000168093   D18
1/2 - 1 Mile NEKS6000000168094   D17
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168187   C16
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168186   C15
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168189   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168188   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168185   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168182   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168181   C10
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168184   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168183   C8
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167925   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167924   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile NEKS6000000168090   5
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEKS6000000168120   4
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167859   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167858   A2
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEKS6000000167918   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1037Elev:15Well depth:
Forbes Field Air National Guard, base of Hwy 75Directions:

Not ReportedDwr number:
MW 28Other id:PLUGGEDStatus:

09-Apr-1990Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Kansas Air National GuardOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95791Latitude:-95.684Longitude:
SE SW SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79800Well id:

A3
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167859KS WELLS

Layne-Christensen Co.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:6.15Static dep:
1037.Elev:15Well depth:

Forbes Field Air National Guard Base, off Hwy 75Directions:
Not ReportedDwr number:

MW 28Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
01-Nov-1988Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Kansas Air National GuardOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95791Latitude:-95.684Longitude:
SE SW SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79799Well id:

A2
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167858KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:12.76Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:50Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

DW 6Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
27-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95882Latitude:-95.6851Longitude:
SW SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79797Well id:

1
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167918KS WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:10Well depth:
Not ReportedDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
SW 1Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95883Latitude:-95.68073Longitude:
SE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79796Well id:

B6
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167924KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:10.07Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:11.9Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

SW 6Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96247Latitude:-95.68517Longitude:
NW SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79787Well id:

5
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168090KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:6.7Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:13.5Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

well 3Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
20-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96337Latitude:-95.68854Longitude:
NE NE SESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369409Well id:

4
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168120KS WELLS

Layne-Christensen Co.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:6.15Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:13.6Well depth:
416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
well 7Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

18-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369402Well id:

C9
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168184KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:5.27Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:10.5Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

well 8Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
19-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369401Well id:

C8
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168183KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:6.68Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:60Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

DW 5Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
27-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95883Latitude:-95.68073Longitude:
SE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79798Well id:

B7
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167925KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:7.8Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:13Well depth:
416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
well 6Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

18-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369403Well id:

C12
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168185KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.23Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:10.5Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

Not ReportedOther id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
19-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369400Well id:

C11
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168182KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:5.05Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:11Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

well 10Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
20-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369383Well id:

C10
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168181KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:11.08Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:12.5Well depth:
416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
well 5Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

19-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369404Well id:

C15
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168186KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:5Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:13.6Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

Not ReportedOther id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
18-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369408Well id:

C14
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168189KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:12.3Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:14Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

well 2Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
18-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369407Well id:

C13
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168188KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:9.74Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:7.7Well depth:
Not ReportedDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
SW 5Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96248Latitude:-95.68077Longitude:
NE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79789Well id:

D18
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168093KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:9.78Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:11Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

SW 4Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96248Latitude:-95.68077Longitude:
NE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79791Well id:

D17
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168094KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:5.7Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:12.6Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

well 4Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
18-Feb-1998Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96519Latitude:-95.68857Longitude:
SE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:369405Well id:

C16
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168187KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.91Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:10Well depth:
416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
MW 12Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

19-May-1999Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline/Lawrence Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96701Latitude:-95.6886Longitude:
NE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:306010Well id:

E21
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168295KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:7.05Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:16.5Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

SW 3Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96248Latitude:-95.68077Longitude:
NE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79793Well id:

D20
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168095KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:2.62Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:8.5Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

SW 2Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
28-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96248Latitude:-95.68077Longitude:
NE SWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79795Well id:

D19
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168096KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.36Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:12Well depth:
416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
MW 15Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

19-May-1999Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline/Lawrence Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96701Latitude:-95.6886Longitude:
NE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:306013Well id:

E24
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168298KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.07Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:10Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

MW 13Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
19-May-1999Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline/Lawrence Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96701Latitude:-95.6886Longitude:
NE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:306011Well id:

E23
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168296KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.08Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:15Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

MW 11Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
19-May-1999Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline/Lawrence Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96701Latitude:-95.6886Longitude:
NE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:306009Well id:

E22
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168294KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:4.07Static dep:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedElev:52.7Well depth:
Not ReportedDirections:

Not ReportedDwr number:
DW 2Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:

27-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95883Latitude:-95.67635Longitude:
SW SESpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79792Well id:

F27
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167922KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:17.53Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:48.6Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

DW 4Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
27-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96611Latitude:-95.68521Longitude:
SW NWSpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79788Well id:

26
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168230KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:3.04Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:12Well depth:

416 SW 57th, TopekaDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

MW 14Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
19-May-1999Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

Pauline/Lawrence Farmers CoopOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.96701Latitude:-95.6886Longitude:
NE SE NESpot:36Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:306012Well id:

E25
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000168297KS WELLS

JB Environmental DrillingDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:7.34Static dep:
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Not ReportedDriller:
Not ReportedEst yield:6Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:14Well depth:

from 65th St: 100’ S, 1 mi W of US 75Directions:
Not ReportedDwr number:

Not ReportedOther id:PLUGGEDStatus:
21-Feb-1995Comple dat:
DomesticWell use:

KootOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.94881Latitude:-95.7095Longitude:
NW NE SESpot:2Section:
ERange dir:15Range:
STwn dir:13Township:
ShawneeCounty:98178Well id:

29
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167311KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:8.59Static dep:
Not ReportedElev:55Well depth:

Not ReportedDirections:
Not ReportedDwr number:

DW 1Other id:CONSTRUCTEDStatus:
27-Dec-1984Comple dat:
Monitoring well/observation/piezometerWell use:

US Air ForceOwner:From PLSSLong lat t:
38.95883Latitude:-95.67635Longitude:
SW SESpot:31Section:
ERange dir:16Range:
STwn dir:12Township:
ShawneeCounty:79794Well id:

F28
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KS6000000167923KS WELLS

Terracon, Inc.Driller:
Not ReportedEst yield:12.09Static dep:
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0%0%100%0.000 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   66619

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SHAWNEE County:  2 

7140.21.766619

______________________________
Num TestsMax RadonAvg RadonZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: KS Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Kansas Water Well Completion Records Database
Source:  Kansas Geological Survey
Telephone:  913-864-3965

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Location Database Listing
Source:  Kansas Geological Survey
Telephone:  785-864-3965

RADON

State Database: KS Radon
Source: Department of Health & Environment
Telephone: 785-296-1500
Kansas Indoor Radon Measurements

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E 
 

Site Photographs 



Harlan Industrial Park  Terracon  
Terracon Project No. 14117064 
Date Photos Taken: December 29, 2011 
 
 

 

 

 
Photo  #1 Facing north, image of the City of Topeka 

Public Works Water Division structure located 
on a south adj. property. 

 Photo  #2 Facing northeast, standing near the 
southwest corner of site.  

 

 

 
Photo  #3 Facing west, image of west adj. property 

(vacant land). 
 Photo  #4 Facing east, image of water meter 

located on the west side of site, near the south 
tree line. 

 

 

 
Photo  #5 Facing southeast, image University Drive 

followed by  
 Photo  #6 Facing north, image of an open dirt area 

with stacks of logs located on the southeast area 
of site.  

 



Harlan Industrial Park  Terracon  
Terracon Project No. 14117064 
Date Photos Taken: December 29, 2011 
 
 

 

 

 
Photo  #7 Facing north, image of Baker Dr located 

on the south side of site.  
 Photo  #8 Facing west, image of an area located on 

the south side of site followed by Premier Farm 
& Home facility (adj. property). 

 

 

 
Photo  #9 Facing east, image of pit located near 

Baker Drive on the site.  
 Photo  #10 Facing north, image of Shunganunga 

Creek that flows from the northwest portion of 
the site east. 

 

 

 
Photo  #11 Facing east, image of site that is 

located south of University Drive. 
 Photo  #12 Facing south, image of site followed 

by a south adj. property (Fannin Fabrication 
Co.) 



Harlan Industrial Park  Terracon  
Terracon Project No. 14117064 
Date Photos Taken: December 29, 2011 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Photo  #13 Facing north, image of pole-

mounted transformer located on the 
southeastern portion of site. 

 

 Photo  #14 Facing east, image of site followed by 
railroad tracks, Topeka Blvd., and Forbes Field. 

 

 

 
Photo  #15 Facing north, of electrical equipment 

associated with the pole-mounted transformer. 
 

 Photo  #15 Facing southwest, standing near the 
northeast corner of site. 

 

 

 
Photo  #16 Facing north, image of vacant land 

followed by residential. 
 Photo  #17 Facing south, near the northwest 

portion of the site. The pathway between the 
trees leads to the agricultural area located on 
the west side of site. 



Harlan Industrial Park  Terracon  
Terracon Project No. 14117064 
Date Photos Taken: December 29, 2011 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Photo  #18 Facing north, image of site followed by 

a north adj. property (warehouse or storage 
facility). 

 

 Photo  #19 Facing south, image of site located south 
of University Drive. Image of pole-mounted 
transformer followed by south adj. property. 
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KENDRA CASPERS 
FIELD SCIENTIST – ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
Ms. Caspers is a Field Scientist in Terracon’s Topeka, Kansas, office.  Ms. 
Caspers manages projects including Phase l Environmental Site 
Assessments, in the Kansas Brownfields Program and is responsible for 
the assistance in the performance of field investigations, work plan 
development, bid proposal preparation, scope of services, and report 
preparation.   

Ms. Caspers received her Bachelor’s Degree in Environmental Studies at 
the University of Kansas in 2010.  Her course work included 
Environmental Policy, Environmental Geology, Urban Planning, Ecology, 
Map Cartography, Environmental Quality, and Geographic Information 
Systems (GIS).   

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments- 2011 
Completed more than 25 Phase I ESAs including agricultural sites, various 
commercial properties, manufacturing facilities, and governmental 
buildings located in Kansas and south Missouri.  

Kansas Brownfields Projects – 2010-2011, Kansas 
Multiple sites in Kansas requiring Brownfields Targeted Assessment 
Phase 1 reports and multiple sites requiring Brownfields Targeted 
Assessment Phase II Investigations.  Phase I and Phase II investigations 
were developed for sites in Coffeyville, and Cherryvale, KS.    Phase II 
activities included soil borings to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions.   
 
Phase II—Plainville, KS 2011 
Assisted in collecting groundwater and soil samples for KDHE. 
 
Shawnee County Landfill—2011, Topeka, KS 
Sampled monitoring wells and testing salinity and analyzed data. 
Compiled charts and generated reports. 

 
Franklin County Landfill—2011, Ottawa, KS 
Sampled monitoring wells for groundwater analysis for an active landfill. 
 
Plainville, KS – 2011 
Performed a limited site investigation which consisted of collecting soil and 
groundwater samples. 

 
Marion, KS Asbestos Inspection – 2011 
Completed an asbestos survey and collected samples for the Marion 
Reserve. 
 
 

Education  
Bachelor of Science, Environmental 
Studies, 2010, University of Kansas 

 

Certification 
OSHA 40-Hour HAZWOPER 

Certified Asbestos Inspector for 
Kansas and Missouri 

 

Work History 
Terracon Consultants, Inc, Field 
Scientist, 2010 to present 
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BRIDGET M. AESCHLIMAN, P.G. 
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT MANAGER 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
Ms. Aeschliman Environmental Department Manager in Terracon’s 
Topeka, Kansas office.  Ms. Aeschliman has eighteen years project 
management experience (13 years as a regulator for the State of Kansas) 
and professional training focused on environmental assessment and 
environmental remediation. As a professional geologist and department 
manager, she is responsible for business development, management and 
technical supervision of environmental personnel and project in the 
Topeka region.  She has five years experience in management of two 
state-wide programs including both project and budgetary issues.  Ms. 
Aeschliman’s management experience entails environmental assessment 
and cleanup projects conducted to protect drinking water resources, 
facilitate property transactions, and support redevelopment of idle and 
underutilized properties. Ms. Aeschliman has managed several large scale 
remediation projects across the state of Kansas.     

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 
Joint Forces Headquarters EA, Kansas Adjutant General’s 
Department 2006-2008 
Managed Environmental Assessment (EA) for the proposed construction 
of the Joint Forces Headquarters at the National Guard facility in Topeka, 
Kansas.  This EA was completed according to US Army National Guard 
and NEPA specifications including research, data collection and 
interpretation, report preparation, and community outreach. 
 
Park Project & Proposed Fire Station HUD EA, Fort Scott, 
Kansas 2006-2007 
Managed Environmental Assessment (EA) for the proposed construction 
of the a park and fire station retaining wall in Fort Scott, Kansas.  This EA 
was completed according to HUD and NEPA specifications including 
research, data collection and interpretation, report preparation, and 
community outreach. 
 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 
Go Topeka Site, Greater Topeka Chamber of Commerce, 2007-
2009 
Completed Phase I ESA and subsequent updates for a development 
project at an approximate 400 acre tract of land.  In addition to the ESA, 
letters were sent to the Kansas Historical Society, Kansas Department of 
Wildlife and Parks, and the US Fish and Wildlife Department to identify 
any concerns the agencies may have regarding future development.   
 
Menninger Hill Redevelopment – Topeka, Kansas, 2007-2009 
Managed Phase I ESA services for the 120 acre, 22 building former 
mental health facility proposed as the new location of a local hospital. 
Once assessment was complete, provided project management for a 
comprehensive asbestos survey of the site.  
 

Education  
Bachelor of Science, Geology, 
1993, Kansas State University 

Affiliations 
ABWA, 2009-Present 

KEEN and ToWn Groups 

Treasurer ToWn Group, July 2009-
Present 

Registrations  
Kansas Licensed Geologist #45 

Certifications  
Phase I and Phase II Environmental 
Site Assessments, ASTM, 
December 2005, Kansas City, KS 

Orientation to Quality 
Assurance/Systematic Planning 
Process and Quality Assurance 
Project Plans/Data Quality 
Assessment, USEPA, October 
2005, Topeka, KS  

HAZWOPER Refresher Training, 
Terracon In-house Training, 
December  2008 

Bankruptcy and Environmental 
Enforcement, USEPA, January 
2004, Topeka, KS 

The Anatomy of Real Estate 
Development, USEPA, July 2002, 
Kansas City KS 

HAZWOPER 40-Hour Training,  

USEPA, April 1994, Topeka, KS 

Opacity Method 9 Certification, April 
2009-Present 

Work History  
Terracon Consultants, Inc..-
Environmental Project Manager  
2006-Present 

Kansas Department of Health and 
Environment (KDHE) Professional 
Geologist IV,  2001 to 2006 

Kansas Department of Health and 
Environment (KDHE) Environmental 
Geologist/Project Manager, 1993 to 
2001 
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BROWNFIELDS 
Cherryvale Brownfields Assessment Project – Cherryvale, Kansas 2009-Present 
Senior Project Manager for the City of Cherryvale, Kansas’ USEPA Brownfields Assessment Grants.  The 
projects involved Phase I and Phase II Assessment, redevelopment strategies, and cleanup planning to 
support the redevelopment of properties within the city.  Activities included development of QAPPs, TSAPs, 
Work Plans, Health and Safety Plans, ABCAs and community education presentations. 
 
Coffeyville Brownfields Assessment Project – Coffeyville, Kansas 2010-Present 
Senior Project Manager for the City of Coffeyville, Kansas’ USEPA Brownfields Assessment Grants.  The 
projects involved Phase I and Phase II Assessment, redevelopment strategies, and cleanup planning to 
support the redevelopment of properties within the city.  Activities included development of QAPPs, TSAPs, 
Work Plans, Health and Safety Plans, ABCAs and community education presentations. 
 
Kansas Brownfields Workshops – Various Cities, Kansas, 2007, 2010 
Planned and organized day long seminars at various locations on behalf of KDHE. Obtained speakers, 
developed promotional material, and provided senior assistance during workshops.  
 
KDHE BTAs, State of Kansas, 2006-2011 
Senior review and management of Phase I and Phase II Brownfields Targeted Assessments (BTA) under this 
KDHE Contract No. 06509 and 10411. Contract Manager for KDHE Contract No. 10411.  
 
KDHE VCP Site, Road Maintenance Facility, Shawnee County, Kansas, 2009  
Terracon provided environmental services for the Voluntary Investigation required by KDHE to evaluate 
potential environmental issues associated with this current road maintenance facility in Shawnee County.  
The site is a 40 acre tract of land that has been used as a road maintenance facility since the 1970’s. Once 
investigative activities are completed, potential cleanup strategies, if necessary, will be evaluated.  
 
City of Flagstaff Brownfields QAPP/HSP – Flagstaff, Arizona, 2007-2008  
Author of Generic QAPP/HSP for the City of Flagstaff’s Route 66 Central Corridor Assessment Grant project.  
Developed document based on EPA Region 9 guidance documents and previously approved Terracon QAPP 
documents. 
 
Kansas Brownfields Program Manager – KDHE, 2001-2006 
While employed with KDHE, developed & implemented the program as the program coordinator since 
programs inception in 2001 until 2006.  In that time, over 350 parcels of property were assessed.  Assisted 
local governments, developers, and various economic development agencies in redeveloping brownfield 
properties by satisfying federal all appropriate inquiry requirements and addressing environmental impacts. 
Assisted and developed several grant applications submitted to USEPA for program funding. Managed 
several city-wide and state Brownfields inventory projects across the state including the state-wide 
RedevelopKS Initiative and assessment of redevelopment corridors in Wichita and Topeka.  Sole person 
responsible for promoting the Brownfields Program to municipalities, economic development agencies, and 
Not-For-Profit organizations.   
 
KDHE Brownfields Petroleum Assessment Grant, 2005 State of Kansas 
Author of a successful grant application for a $200,000 Brownfields Petroleum Assessment Grant from 
USEPA.  Funding awarded following a national USEPA grant competition. 
 
21st Corridor Assessment Project, 2004-2006 Wichita, Kansas 
Project Manager for approximately 190 parcels of property for Phase I Brownfields Targeted Assessments.  
Conducted subsequent Phase II assessments for 14 parcels with Recognized Environmental Conditions. 

 
Topeka Riverfront Development Brownfields Assessment, 2005-2006 Topeka, Kansas 
Project Manager for Phase I & II Brownfields Targeted Assessment activities of the proposed redevelopment 
area in downtown Topeka.   
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Property Redevelopment Assessments, 2004-2005, FUDS Sites in Kansas 
Directed the completion of Phase I & II Property Redevelopment Assessments at Formerly Utilized Defense 
Sites (FUDS) in Pratt and Salina, Kansas. Activities were conducted under KDHE’s Brownfields grant.   
 
Burlingame Railroad Corridor, 2006, Burlingame, Kansas 
Directed activities for the Phase II Brownfields Targeted Assessment and subsequent excavation activities of 
petroleum impacted soils under the Kansas Voluntary Cleanup Program.   
 
KDHE Brownfields Pilot Revolving Loan Fund Grant, State of Kansas, 2003 
Author of a successful grant application for a $1.0 million Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund Grant from 
USEPA.  Funding awarded following a national USEPA grant competition. 
 
REMEDIATION 
Shawnee County Landfill & Shooting Range, Shawnee County, Kansas 2009-2011 
Project manager for the investigation and corrective action planning of a former shooting range located at the 
Shawnee County, Kansas landfill.  Proposed corrective action activities include lead recycling, soil 
stabilization, and capping.  In addition to the investigation of the shooting range, also managed the 
preparation of the Corrective Action Plan for repairs on the former landfill cap.    
 
Kansas State Water Plan Contamination Remediation Program Manager, KDHE, 2001-2006 
With an annual average of 80 sites across Kansas, was responsible, for ensuring staff assigned to the 
program adequately address sites from the assessment to the cleanup phase.  Program manager 
responsibilities included managing a one million dollar a year budget.  To conduct field activities for specific 
sites within the program, developed and reviewed Requests For Proposals for services.  Ms. Aeschliman was 
required to manage a state-wide contract for environmental services with up to six separate vendors and 
associated subcontractors.  Projects often entail joint efforts between the Kansas Environmental Use 
Controls, Voluntary Cleanup, and Brownfields programs.  In this program, Ms. Aeschliman was required to 
have significant interaction with the public, other state agencies, local governments, Basin Advisory 
Committees, and USEPA.  Specific sites managed in the program included abandoned zinc smelter and 
manufactured gas plant facilities, abandoned refineries, petroleum release sites, agri-chemical release sites, 
and various other properties.  
 
Former Webster/Miller Refinery, Humboldt, Kansas, 1997-2006 
Project manager during Comprehensive Investigation activities conducted to define the nature of an existing 
tar pit at the site.  Subsequent to investigation activities, a Corrective Action Study was conducted to 
determine the most appropriate cleanup option based on feasibility and cost.  Corrective Action activities 
consisted of removal of sludge material from two sludge pits, a “chemist pit”, and an additional sludge 
breakout area at the site.  These activities were conducted to stabilize material remaining in tar pit.  The 
material was mixed with cement kiln dust from a nearby cement plant and encapsulated.  Approximately 
3,100 cubic feet of material was excavated and removed and/or treated at the site.  Ms. Aeschliman managed 
the primary vendor on this project and directed the RFP process to obtain a subcontractor for cleanup 
activities.     
 
Former Great Western Refinery, Erie, Kansas, 2001-2004 
Project manager in charge of determining the correct cleanup alternative to this former refinery site.  The 
existing land owner had encapsulated much of the waste sludge material; however, the thickness of the cap 
and depth of the material had not been documented.  Efforts conducted at the site consisted of characterizing 
the material to determine if the efforts the landowner had conducted had stabilized the material.  Sludge 
“breakout” areas were also identified at this time and were consolidated with the other encapsulated material 
during the characterization process.   
 
Water Line Installation at Ace Services Superfund Site, Colby, Kansas 2001-2002 
Project manager for the installation of a 1 ½ mile water line installed to provide a safe drinking water supply 
for residences with hexavalent chrome impacts to their domestic wells from the Ace Services Superfund site.   
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As project manager, directed contractor during the design of the water line, the RFP process to obtain a 
subcontractor, and during the installation and final walk-through of the system.     
 
Wellington Former Manufactured Gas Plant (FMGP), Wellington, Kansas 1998-2006 
Project manager for FMGP site located in a City Park.  Conducted Comprehensive Investigation activities as 
well as indoor air activities at a building remaining from former MGP operations.  Due to indoor air impacts 
from the FMGP, oversaw the design modifications for the heating and cooling system in the building.   
 
Winfield Former Manufactured Gas Plan (FMGP), Winfield, Kansas 1998-2006 
Directed cleanup activities associated with coal gas impacts to surface soil.  Evaluation of cleanup options 
determined the most effective approach would be limited excavation combined with an engineered vegetative 
cap and geotextile marker.  Once construction activities for the project were complete, an institutional control 
was placed on the property.   
 
Moscow Public Water Supply, Moscow, Kansas, 1997-1999 
Project manager for this impacted public water supply site.  After ethylene dibromide was detected in a City of 
Moscow public water supply well, the well was taken out of service until an effective well-head treatment 
system could be designed.  As an emergency response action, Ms. Aeschliman directed contractors to modify 
an existing air stripper system removed from a previous site to be used as an interim well-head treatment 
system at the site.  This system was in operation for approximately nine months until a permanent system 
could be installed.   
 
Richardson Property, Hutchinson, Kansas, 2001-2006 
Directed activities at this illegal dumping area that had historically contained leaking bulk oil tanks and drums 
of unidentified materials.    Investigations at the property determined that petroleum sludge and petroleum 
contaminated soils were present at the site.  Corrective action activities were initiated in May 2004.  Bulk 
storage tanks were emptied, crushed, and disposed of the Reno County Landfill.  Approximately 800 cubic 
yards of sludge were stabilized with cement kiln dust.  Approximately 1,000 cubic yards of stabilized sludge, 
along with contaminated soil, were disposed of at the landfill.   

 
Hutchinson Air Base Industrial Tract (HABIT), Yoder, Kansas 1997-2006 
Project manager for site whose ground water plume was migrating towards a public drinking water well.  
Several domestic wells present within plume area.  The Kansas State Water Plan program installed 
approximately 3 miles of water line to supply residents with a safe drinking water supply.   
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